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FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

R-100, R-150 SERIES

R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES
R-140-4x4, R-160-4x4 SERIES
R-160, RC-160 SERIES

REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
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R-100 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1348, 1383

R-110 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1383

R~100 SERIES ~ WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1374

R-110 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348, 1374

R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4 SERIES "

R-150 - WiTH STANDARD BRAKES

R-150 - WITH INCREASED CAPACITY BRAKES, CODE 0405

R-153 - WITH STANDARD BRAKES

R-160, R-163, R-165, R-160-4x4, RC~160 WITH STANDARD AND INCREASED CAPACITY BRAKES, CODE 0405
R-164 - WITH STANDARD BRAKES

BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL
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BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (LEFT HAND DRIVE)
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES

BRAKE CONTROL (RIGHT HAND DRIVE)

R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES

CLUTCH CONTROL (RIGHT HAND DRIVE)

R-100, R~110, R-120, R-130 SERIES

BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (LEFT HAND DRIVE)
R~140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES

BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (RIGHT HAND DRIVE)
R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES

BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL

RC-160 SERIES

MASTER CYLINDER

FIG.
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R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES - WITHOUT HYDROVAC
R-130 SERIES - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401

R-140-4x4 - WITHOUT HYDROVAC

R-150 - WITH STANDARD BRAKES AND WITHOUT HYDROVAC
R-150 - WITH INCREASED CAPACITY BRAKES, CODE 0405
R-140-4x4, R~-150 - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401

R-153, R-160, R-163, R-164, R-165, R-160-4x4, RC-160

HYDRO VAC CYLINDER

FIG.

04-19

STANDARD FOR R-160, R-160-4x4, RC-160 SERIES
CODE 0401 FOR R-130, R-140-4x4, R~150 SERIES
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MT'97Rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

HYDROVAC AIR LINE AIR CLEANER

FIG. 04-20 CODE 0401 FOR R~-130 SERIES - WITH HOOF GOVERNOR, CODE 1554

VACUUM LINE OIL BATH AiR CLEANER

FIG. 04-21 R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R~160, R-160-4x4 SERIES - CODES 0406, 0418
FIG. 04-22 RC-160 SERIES - CODES 0406, 0418

TRAILER HAND CONTROL VALVE

FIG, 04-23 VALVE, CODE 0441
FIG, 04-24  CIRCU!T BREAKER, RESISTOR AND ACTUATING SWITCH (FOR VALVE, CODE 0441)

TRANSFER VALVE

FIG. 04-25 FOR TRAILER HAND CONTROL VALVE, CODE 0441

HYDRAULIC PIPING

FIG. 04-26 -100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES - WITHOUT HYDROVAC

FIG. 04-27 -130 SERIES -~ WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401

FIG. 04-28  R-140-4x4 SERIES - WITHOUT HYDROVAC

FIG. 04-29  R-140-4x4 SERIES - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401
R-160-4x4 SERIES

FIG. 04-30 R-150 SERIES - WITHOUT HYDROVAC

FIG. 04-31 R-150 SERIES - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401
R=160, RC-160 SERIES

~ =

V ACUUM PIPING

FIG. 04-32 R-130 SERIES - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401
FIG. 04-33 R-140-4x4, R~150 - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401

R-160, R-164, R-165, R=160-4x4 - WITHOUT TRAILER CONNECTIONS
FIG. 04-34 R-153 - WITH HYDROVAC, CODE 0401

R-163
FIG. 04-35 " R-160, R-164, R-165 - WITH TRAILER CONNECTIONS, CODE 0406
FIG. 04-36 RC~160 SERIES - WITHOUT TRAILER CONNECTIONS
FIG. 04-37 RC-160 SERIES - WITH TRAILER CONNECTIONS, CODE 0406

P ARKING BRAKES

FIG. 04-38 REAR WHEEL PARKING BRAKE CONTROL
R-100 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1348, 1383
R-110 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1383
FIG. 04-39 DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1374
FIG. 04-40 DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
R-110, R~120 SERIES - WiTH TRANSMISSION CODES 1301, 1348
FIG, 04-41  DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
R-110, R-120, R~130 SER|ES ~ WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1302
FIG. 04-42 DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
R-110, R-120, R-130, R~150, R-160 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1303
' R-130, R-150 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1320 Y
\AIG. 04-43  DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
R-140-4x4, R~160-4x4 SERIES
R-160 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1322, 1323
FIG. 04-44 DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
RC-160 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1303
FIG. 04-44A DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
RC-160 SERIES - WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1305, 1306
FIG. 04-45 DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE SHIELD, CODE 0416
R-153, R-163
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MT-97 kev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

%%

(R-100, R~150 Series)

A-37626

FIG. 04-1 ~ FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

R-100 R-150
SERIES SERIES
i SET, BRK. SHOE, W/LININGS, Asm, 1 129 B34 R9Z
SHOE, w/LINING, AsM, 2 86 678 Rr9l
2 | SET, cinine, w/RIVETS L 86 794 R92
RIVET ) 26 304 H
- L
3 | SPRING b 127 178 R 121 518 Rl
Y | cup 8 1 032 Y 1 032 Y
5 | sPrING b 80 126 H 80 126 H
6 | PIN b 128 147 RI 59 397 H
7 ECCENTRIC 2 128 145 RI I 017 YX
8 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mMeo. 2 103 321 103 321
9 NUT, nex., 3/8NF 2 103 026 103 026
10 | SPRING 2 | 023 Y 86 702 RI
1l NUT 2 127_780 Ri 81 015 RI
12 SCREW 2 59 390 H 59 390 H
13 SOCKET 2 128 146 R 81 019 RI
14 | COVER 2 22 324 H 22 324 H
15 | SHOE, w/LINING, asw, 2 86 674 Rr92
16 | PLATE 2 66 511 H 66 51) H
17 | PIN 2 127 777 RI 86 701 RI
18 | wasHER 2 59 398 H 59 398 H
19 | WASHER, Lk., 5/8", wv. 2 103 334 103 331
20 | AT 2 88 697 H 88 697 H
21 | roD 2 59 394 t 59 394 H
®zz | BooT - L9 661 H 49 661 H
@ KIT, BRK. cYL., REPAIR j 2 I06_323 RII 95 302 R9I
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

R-100 R-150
SERIES ‘ SERIES
FIG. 04-1 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued
23 | PISTON e 49 660 H 51 902 H
w2k cuP 2 48 837 H 51 905 H
25 SPRING 2 73 113 RI 72 606 RI
26 BODY
LT. | 87 898 Ri
RT. 1 87 899 RI
27 BOLT, w/LOCKWASHER, asM. it 81 017 R9I 187 527
28 | SCRew 2 80 341 Ri 82 301 RI
29 PLATE, AsM.
LT, I 128 137 R9I 86 670 RII
RT. i 128 138 Ryl 86 671 RI
30 CYLINDER, asm,
LT, | 128 141 R9I 87 896 R9I
RT. ! 128 1h2 Rr9I 87 897 R9I
31 BOLT
SHORT Y 56 6871 RI 56 689 R2
LONG U 124 324 H 56 69} R2
32 NUT 16 736 RI 16 737 RI
@ KIT, BRK, CYL. REPAIR 106 393 R 95 302 R9!
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES
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A-37627
FIG. 04-2 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-110, R~120, R-130 Series)
NO. REQ'D
R-120
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-130 | H PART NUMBER
SERIES SERIES
ROD 2 59 394 H
® BOOT 2 L9 661 H
PISTON
R-110 SERIES 2 hg 660 H
R-120, R-130 SeriEs 2 51 902 H
® cup
R-110 SERIES 2 48 887 H
R-120, R-130 SERIES 2 51 905 H
® SPRING
R-110 SERIES 2 73 13 Ri
R-120, R-130 SERIES 2 72 606 RI
BODY
R-110 SerIES
LT, 1 101 150 RI
RT, I 101 151 R
R-120, R-130 SERIES
LT, ! 87 914 Rri
RT, | 87 915 RI
Q) KIT, BRK, CYL. REPAIR
R-110 SerIES 2 106 393 R9J
R-120, R-130 SERIES 2 95 302 R9YI
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
, R-120 -
KEY DESCRIPTION SRE_AI'(E)S R-]JO PART NUMBER
SERIES
FIG. 04-2 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued
7 | BOLT, Hex-HD,, S5/16NC x 5/8", w/WASHER, asM. i ! 187 527
8 | SCREW 2 2 82 301 Rt
9 | PLATE 2 2 66 511 H
10 | PIN 2 2 81 016 RI
|1 | WASHER ? ? 59 398 H
12 | WASHER, Lk., 5/8", nv, 2 2 103 33I
13 | NUT 2 2 88 €97 H
1k | PLATE
LT, ! i 81 ook RiI
RT. ! | 81 005 RI|
15 | SHOE, w/LINING, asM. 2 2 81 012 R92
16 | SET, Lining, w/RIVETS ] 86 770 R93
RIVET 36 36 26 304 H
17 | SPRING 4 b 121 518 RI
18 | cup 8 8 1 032 Y
19 | SPRING b 1 80 126 H
20 | PIN Il U] 59 397 H
21 | SPRING 2 2 59 396 H
22 | NUT 2 2 81 015 RI
23 | SCREW 2 2 59 390 H
24 | SOCKET F 2 81 019 Rt
25 | COVER 2 2 22 324 H
26 | BOLT
LONG Y Y 124 321# H
SHORT 4 Y 56 687 Ri
27 | NUT, Hex., k., 7/I6NF 8 8 16 736 R
28 | CYLINDER, asw.
R-110 SErIES
LT. | 97 370 R9I
RT. ! 97 37! R9I
R-120, R-130 SERIES
LT, | 87 912 R9I
RT. i 87 913 R9I
29 | SHOE, w/LINING, asw, 2 2 81 007 RR3

04-6
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES &

A-37916

FIG. 04-3 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-140-4x4, R-160~4x4)

KEY DESCRIPTION oo | H PART NUMBER
1 NUT, wEx., 5/8NF L Y 103 030
2 WASHER, LK., 5/8", meo. ] 103 325
3 BOLT, w/LOCKWASHER, AsM. 6 217 232
N PLATE, AsM, 2 109 272 HY
5 | sPRING 2 102 752 H
6 | SHOE, w/LINING, asu. 2 95 909 HB
7 | SPRING Y 95 907 H
8 BUSH ING b 95 916 H
9 | SCREW 2 82 301 Ri
@10 BOOT 2 95 926 H
T PISTON 2 95 921 HX
®i2 | ce 2 48 887 H
13 SPRING 2 95 922 H
1k BODY )
LT, | 95 918 H
[ & ! 95 919 H
®15 CUP 2 49 IS0 H
16 | PiSTON 2 102 651 HX
®I17 BOOT 2 95 925 H
18 CYL INDER
LT, | 95 918 HX
RT. i 95 919 HX
L
19 PIN 4 95 915 H
20 PLATE 2 95 91k H
21 SHOE, w/LINING, AsM. 2 95 908 HB
22 | SET, LiNING, W/RIVETS | | 100 552 HB
RIVET 56 | 95913H
® KIT, BRK, CYL. REPAIR | 2 1 2139%3H
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES
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FIG. 04-4 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-160, RC-160 Series)
KEY DESCRIPTION RESD | H PART NUMBER
| CYLINDER, asM.
LT, 2 73 120 R9I
RT. 2 73 121 R9I
2 | WASHER 4 50 964 RI
3 | WASHER 4 72 548 RI
4 | WASHER L 50 963 RI
5 | SET, Linine, w/RIVETS | 75 214 R9L ¥
6 | RIVET 4o 72 232 R
7 | SHOE, w/LINING, AsM, ol 72 534 R9I
8 SPRING Y 72 549 R
9 | BODY
LT, 2 73 123 Rl
RT. 2 73 124 RI
10 | WASHER, Lk., 7/16", InT. 1 115 550
1 BOLT, HEx-HD., TJ/I6NF x 1" Y 182 7151
12 SCREW Y 72 550 R
13 | WASHER, LK., 5/16", mep. 8 103 320
14 | BOLT, Wex-vo., 5/16NC x 5/8" 8 181 o84
15 | SPRING L 73 113 R
16 | cup U 73 112 Ri
®i7 | cw L 48 887 H
® KIT, BRK., CYL. REPAIR 4 95 303 R9!
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MT-97

Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

! H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-4 — FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued

18 PISTON, AsM. i 95 921 HX
® 19 | BooT 4 72 605 Ri
20 | GASKET U 48 123 H
21 FITTING L L8 168 H
22 GASKET L 48 22 H
23 BOLT L 72 598 RI
24 PIPE
FRT. 2 87 145 R9I
REAR 2 87 146 R9I
25 | FITTING I 87 144 ri
26 | WASHER, k., /4", inT, 2 138 167
27 BOLT, HEX-HD., I/4NF x 5/8" 2 182 650
28 | PLATE, asm.
LT, | 91 535 RII
RT. | 9! 536 RO
29 NUT, HEX., LK., 5/8NF 8 16 737 RI
30 | BOLT
SHORT Yy 56 689 R2
LONG 4 56 691 R2
® KiT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR 4 95 303 R9!
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES
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FIG. 04-5 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R~100 Series ~ With Tronsmissions, Codes 1348, 1383)

(R~110 Series ~ With Tronsmission, Code 1383)

A-347 51

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

REQ'D
R-100 SERIES R-110 SERIES
| ROD 1 59 394 H 59 394 H
® 2 | Boor 4 128 136 RI 49 661 H
3 PISTON 4 128 133 R 51 902 H
® 4 CuP L 51 905 H
I
5 BODY, AsM. L
LT, B ) 87 464 RI1
RT, I 87 465 R11
6 | SCREW 2 80 341 RI 76 018 RI
7 BOLT, w/LOCKWASHER, aAsM. b 81 017 R9I 81 0i7 RII
8 | SPRING 2 128 135 RI 59 737 H
9 | PIN 2 127 777.RI 81 016 RI
0 | WASHER 2 59 398 H 59 398 H
T WASHER, Lk., 5/8", Hv 2 103 331 103 331
12 NUT 2 88 697 H 88 697 H
® KIT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR 2 131 120 R9I i21 382 H
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

I HPART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION n:g:p
R-100 SERIES ] R-110 SERIES
FIG. 04-5 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued
13 | RETAINER 2 100 202 HA 100 202 HA
b | sPACER 2 86 Tht RI 86 7hi RI
15 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
16 | STRUT 2 127 787 RI 86 466 Ri
17 PLATE, asM.
LT, l 127 790 R1) 86 736 RI1
RT. I 127 791 RI 86 737 RII
18 | SET, sHoes, w/LININGS I 129 433 R92
SHOE, w/LINING, AsM. ’ 2 : 81 012 R92
19 | SET, LiNiNg | 86 770 R93
20 LEVER, AsM,
LT, I 127 783 R11 86 738 RI1
RT. ] 127 784 RI 86 739 RII
21 SPRING 2 1 023 Y 59 396 H
22 | T 2 127 780 Ri 81 o015 RI
23 | SCREW 2 59 390 H 59 390 H
2% | SOCKET 2 128 146 RI 81 019 Rt
25 | COVER 2 22 324 H 22 24 H
26 PiIN L 127 789 R1 59 397 H
27 | cuP 8 1032 Y 1032 Y
28 | sPRING i 80 126 H 80 126 H
29 | SPRING il 127 778 RI 121 518 RI
30 | SPRING 2 86 735 RI 86 735 RI
31 | PLATE 2 66 511 H 66 511 H
32 SHOE, w/LINING, AsM. 2 81 007 R93
33 NUT, HEX., LK.
I /2NF 10 103 028
3/8NF 12 103 026
34 WASHER, Lk,
1/2", Meo. 10 103 323
3/8", meo. i2 103 321
35 BOLT AR 127 561 RI 25 775 Ho
36 | CYLINDER, asM.
LT, I 127 18t R91 75 080 R9I
RT. | 127 182 R9I 75 081 R9i
® KIT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR 2 131 (20 R9I 121 382 H
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MT-97 kev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

FIG. 04-6 ~ REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-100 Series - With Transmission, Code 1374)
(R-110 Series = With Transmission, Codes 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348, 1374)
(R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4 Series)
(R-150 - With Standard Brakes)

A-37628

1 H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION REg'D SRE}]&(; SRE_,:I]:S SRE-':;‘; Rklii)?iitlfs
-150
I | ROD b 59 394 H 59 394 H 59 394 H 81 133 RI
@ 2 | BooT 4 128 136 RI 49 661 H U9 661 H 51 909 H
3 | PISTON n 128 133 RI 51 902 H kg 660 H 51 903 H
® 4 |cup b 51 905 H 48 887 H 51 906 H
5 | BODY
LT. | 87 464 RII 87 456 RII 87 345 RIJ
RT, ! 87 465 R1I 87 457 RII 87 346 RII
6 | SCREW 2 71 565 RI 76 018 RI 76 018 RI 76 018 Rt
7 | BOLT, w/LOCKWASHER, asM, 4 81 017 R9I 8! 017 R9I 81 017 R9I 81 017 rRY!
8 | sPRiING 2 128 135 RI 59 737 H 48 886 HA 51 908 H
9 | PIN 2 127 771 R! 81 016 RI 81 016 RI 81 129 RI
10 | WASHER 2 59 398 H 59 398 H 59 398 H 82 038 RI
i1 | WwASHER 2 103 331 103 331 103 331 103 332
12 | NUT 2 88 697 H 88 697 H 88 697 H 81 130 RI
13" | PLATE, asM, 2 911 346 RrR9I 81 ok RrI 81 051 RIl 81 115 RII
th | SET, swHoes, w/LININGS f 129 433 R92
SHOE, w/LINING, asM.
PRIMARY 2 81 007 R93 81 045 Rr92 81 117 rR92
SECONDARY 2 81 012 R92 81 ok9 R9I 81 124 R9)
©) KIT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR 2 131 120 R9I 121 382 H 12) 383 H 12) 387 H

04-12
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MT-97 ev. no. 2, 7/56 GROUP 04 — BRAKES
I H PART NUMBER
KE DESCRIPTION NO. -100 R _ R-130 SERIES
Y nEae SERIES SERIES semies B
FIG. 04-6 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continved -

15 | SET, Lining, w/RIVETS I 86 770 R93 % 7% ROZ 86 752 R92

RIVET AR 26 304 H 26 304 H 51 107 H
16 | SPRING 2 ] 023 Y 59 396 H 59 396 H 81 132 RI
17 | NUT 2 127 780 Rt 81 0I5 RI 81 015 RI 81 128 RrI
i8 | SCREW 2 59 390 H 59 3% H 59 390 H 81 127 RI
19 | SOCKET 2 128 146 Ri 81 ci19 rI 81 019 RI 81 131 Ri
20 | COVER 2 22 324 H 22 32k H 22 324 H 22 324 H
21 | PIN 4 127 789 RI 59 397 H 59 397 H 59 397 H
22 | cuP 4 1 032 Y | 032 Y ] 032 Y J 032 Y
23 | SPRING Y 80 126 H 8o 126 H 8o 126 H 80 126 H
24 | SPRING b 127 7718 Ri 121 518 R{ 121 518 RI 81 134 Rri
25 | PLATE 2 66 511 H 66 511 H 66 511 H 66 511 H
26 | CYLINDER, asM |

LT, : i 127 181 R9I 75 080 R9I 75 082 r9I 75 084 R91

RT. | 127 782 R9! 75 081 R9I 75 083 R9! 75 085 R9|
27 | BOLY AR 127 561 Rl 25 775 Ho 87 126 H 111 073 H
28 | NUT AR M3 3ho 103 026 271 505 103 029
29 | WASHER AR 103 32! 103 322 103 32k

1
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES &

A-37629

FIG. 04-7 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-150 ~ With Increased Capacity Brakes, Code 0405) (R-153 - With Standard Brakes)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
I SET, LiNING, w/RIVETS I 86 763 RII
RIVET 56 96 133 H
2 | SHOE, w/LINING, AsM, Y4 87 854 RO
3 | screw
LT, 2 85 649 R
RT. 2 85 650 Rt
4 SPRING 4 85 651 RI
5 | COVER 4 22 32k H
6 | rROD 8 111 146 Ry
® 71 BOOT 8 85 362 RI
® KIT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR i 111 624 r9I
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MT-97
GROUP 04 - BRAKES
KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D | H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-7 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued
8 [PisToN 8 bI1 112 RI
® 9 cuP 8 kg 150 H
10 | BoDY
LT, i 87 491 Rri
RT. I 87 492 RI
11 BOLT, w/WASHER, AsM. 8 81 017 RII
12 | SCREW b 72 550 RI
13 | SHIELD b 87 850 RI
14 | SPRING, AsM. b 116 886 R11
15 | PLATE, AsM.
LT, | 87 848 R1I
RT. ! 87 849 RII
16 | SPRING, LONG Y 85 656 RI
17 | KEY 34 85 653 RI
18 | WASHER Y 85 654 R1
19 | PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x 3/4" il 103 373
20 | NUT, HEx., sLT., 3/8NF b 119 252
21 SPRING, SHORT b 85 657 RI
22 | BODY
LT, | 87 861 RI
RT. I 87 862 RI
23 PIPE, Asm.
LT, ] 87 851 R9I
RT. ] 87 852 R9I
24 CYLINDER, AswM.
LT, | 87 859 R93
RT. [ 87 860 R93
25 BOLT 12 85 959 RI
26 | WASHER, Lk., 9/16", MeD. 12 103 32k
27 CYLINDER, AsM.
LT, ! 87 489 R93
RT. 1 87 490 rR93
28 | NUT, Hex., 9/I6NF 12 103 029
29 | BOLT 2 48 124 H
30 | GASKET 2 48 122 H
34 FITTING 2 48 168 H
32 | GASKET 2 48 123 H
® KIT, BRK. CYL.- REPAIR Y 111 624 R9|
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES &
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A-34477

FIG. 04-8 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE
(R-160, R-163, R-185, R~160-4x4, RC-140 - With Standard and Increased Capacity Brakes, Code 0405)
(R-164 ~ With Standard Brakes)

NO. REQ'D I H PART NUMBER
INCREASED R-160
KEY DESCRIPTION STANDARD [CAPACITY k203 Roted
BRAKES | BRAKES R-160-4x4 -
CODE 0405 RC-160
| | BOLT N n 72 593 RI 72 598 Ri
2 | GASKET % N 48 122 H 48 122 H
3 | FITTING 2 2 48 168 H 48 168 H
b | GASKET [ b 48 123 H 48 123 H
5 | COVER 4 Y 22 324 H 22 324 H
6 | BOLT, uEx-np., 5/16NC x 5/8" 8 8 181 o84 181 o8l
7 | WASHER, LK., 5/16", men. 8 8 103 320 103 320
8 | BOLT, w/NUT ano PIN, asM, 4 b 87 183 r21 87 183 R21
9 | SHIELD
LT, 2 2 85 370 RI 85 370 RI
RT. 2 2 85 371 RI 85 371 RI
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D I H PART NUMBER
Kevy DESCRIPTION STANDARD ?A?:(A:'STEYD :Eigg ‘/ R-164
BRAKES | BRAKES R-160-4x4
CODE 0405 RC-160
FIG, 04-8 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued
10 | PLATE; asM,
STD. BRK.
LT. | 85 111 RIY 85 109 RII
RT. | 85 112 R9I 85 110 RII
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., CopE Ok05
LT, ! 86 138 R9I
RT. i 86 139 RYI
[ | SUPPORT, w/PIN anp RIVETS, asw.
STD. BRK.
LT, 2 126 525 R9I
RT. 2 126 526 RY|
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., Cope O4O5
LT, 2 | 126 527 R9I
RT, 2 126 528 R9I
12 | SCREW '
LY. 2 2 85 363 Ri 85 363 RI
RT. 2 2 85 364 RI 85 364 RI
13 | PIN ] 4 85 367 RI 85 367 RI
14 | sPrRING
STD. BRK. 8 .85 373 RI 85 482 RI
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., CopE OM0S 8 85 482 Ri
15 | SHOE, w/LINING, asM.
STD. BRK. 4 85 357 RYI 85 477 RY9I
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., CODE 0405 h 86 298 R9I
16 | BOLT
LoNG 8 8 85 959 R 85 959 R
SHORT h Y 1il 073 H 111 073 H
17 | WHEEL } Il 85 366 RI 85 366 RI
18 | RING ) 4 127 016 RI 127 016 RI
19 | WASHER Y Y 87 771 Ri 87 771 Rt
20 | NUT b Y 112 743 RI 112 743 Ri
21 | SCREwW l it 78 492 R9I 78 492 R9I
22 | BODY b Y 85 361 Ri 85 361 RI
23 | SPRING, Asm. Y Y 116 886 R11I 116 886 RII
24 | PISTON 8 8 111 112 Rl Il 112 Rl
25 | rROD 8 8 111 106 RI Il 106 RI
®26 | BooT 8 8 85 362 RI 85 362 RI
®e7 | cup 8 8 49 150 H Lg {50 H
28 | CYLINDER, asm. n N 85 360 R93 85 360 R93
29 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
30 | SET, Linina, w/RIVETS
STD. BRK. | 100 551 HB 100 553 HB
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., CODE 005 ] 100 554 HB
301 | RIVET 56 56 95 g3 H_ 95 93 H
® KIT, BRK. CYL. REPAIR L Y 111 624 R9I 111 62l R9y

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES &

NO. REQ'D I H PART NUMBER
' INCREASED '}z-',gg
ey DESCRIPTION STANDARD| CAPACITY RO163 Ro164
BRAKES | BRAKES R-160—4x4
CODE 0405 RC-160

FIG. 04-8 — REAR WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKE - Continued

32 | PIPE, asm.

STD. BRK. 2 72 740 RYI 85 U7k Ryl
INCREASED CAPACITY BRK., Cope 0405 2 85 474 R9I
33 | FITTING 2 2 72 738 RI 72 738 R
3% | NUT, Hex., 9/16NF 12 12 103 029 103 029
35 | WASHER, Lk., 9/16", meD. 12 12 103 32k 103 324
36 | SPRING 4 4 85 365 R 85 365 Rl

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES &

FIG. 04~9 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hand Drive)
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D | H PART NUMBER

| | PEDAL, Asm. ] 109 843 R9I

F BRACKET (w/o HYDROVAC) . 1 71 896 RI3
SPACER (w/HYDROVAC, Cooe 0UO!) i 97 388 RI

3 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

4 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, Asm, I 71 897 RII

5 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 3 103 373

6 | WASHER, FL., 7/16" ! 118 776 .

7 | PIN t 110 682 H

8 | PIN, rop ENp, 3/8" 2 103 496

9 | SHAFT, w/LEVER, asM. ! 72 860 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

04-19



MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG. 04~9 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hond Drive) - Continued
10 | BEARING ! i21 515 R9I
SLEEVE, w/BEARING, AsM, | 62 634 HDX
LUBRICATOR, /8", sTeHT. | 109 461
K BOLT, Hex-tD., 3/BNF x 1-3/4" j 182 728
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 1 103 026
WASHER, LK., 3/8", wep. [ 103 321
12 | FORK ] 62 635 HC
13 KEY, wooorurr, |/4 x 7/8" I 112 139
i YOKE i 110 590 RI
i5 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 3 103 026
16 | ROD, asM. I 72 861 R9I
17 | KEY, wooprurr, I/4 x 7/8" ] 112 139
18 | BOLT, Hex-Hp., 3/8NF x 7/8" 2 182 717
19 | BRACKET, asm. [ 107 959 R9I
SPACER
1/16" AR 72 872 RI
17/32" AR 72 873 RI
5/8" | AR 72 874 RI
20 | SUPPORT i 107 978 RI
21 | WASHER, L., 3/8", mep. 5 103 321
22 | BOLT, WeEx~HD., 3/8NF x {" 2 181 112
23 | cLip I 62 401 H
24 | BOLT, nex-np., 3/8NF x 1-3/8" 1 182 725
25 | SPRING ! 96 282 H
26 | LEVER I 79345 RI
27 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x I" | 103 374
28 | WASHER 1 1 118180
?9 [ sPring I | sheé9H
30 | WASHER i 118 671
31 LUBRICATOR, 1/8" stauT, 2 109 461
32 BOLT, HEx~HD.
3/8NF x 7/8" Y 182 717
3/8NF x 3/4" ] 182 716
33 | WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. 5 103 321
34 | NUT, mex,, 3/8NF 4 103. 026
35 | BRACKET, asm. ! 72 830 RI2
36 | BUSHING AR 7t 9I0 R
37 | SEAL I 72 857 RI
38 | -SHAFT, w/LEVER, asM, [ 72 877 R92
39 | EXTENSION ] 51 549 v
4o | ROD, asm. | 71 893 Rit
iy SPRING | 119 057 H
Y2 | cLip i 72 073 RI
43 | NUT, mHex., T/I6NF | 271 505
4 | NUT, wex., 3/8NF Y 103 026
b5 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. Y 103 321
46 | BOLT, Ex-np., 3/8NF x 7/8" 4 182 717
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-9 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hond Drive) - Continu

~ 47 [ WASHER, Lk.
3/8", Meo. (w/o HYDROVAC) AR 103 321
7/16", Mep. (w/HYDROVAC, Cope O4OI) AR 103 322
48 BOLT, HEx-HD,
3/8NC x 2-3/4" (w/o HYDROVAC) AR 181 129
3/8NC x 3" (w/o HYDROVAC) AR 181 130
7/16NF x 2-1/4" (w/HYDROVAC, Cope OLOI) AR 182 760
T/16NF x 2-1/2" (w/HYDROVAG, Cope O40I) AR 182 761
kg | sEAL AR 77 369 RI
50 PAD AR 71 892 RI
FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS
51 BRACKET, AsM. i 132 109 R9I
52 | WASHER 1 79 600 H
53 PIN, coTTER, 1/8 x 2" | 103 389

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

A-37630

FIG. 04-10 — BRAKE CONTROL (Right Hand Drive)

(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series)

KEY DESCRtPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
1 PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x 1-1/2" 2 103 387
2 | NUT, wex., suT., 3/4NF 2 272 320
3 | PLATE t 75 526 Ri
4 | SHAFT | 75 525 Rl
5 PEDAL, w/BUSHING, Aswm. 1 75 533 R
BUSH ING ! 95 122 H
6 | SEAL i 84 827 Ri
7 BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 7/8" 1 182 717
8 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mEp. | 103 321t
9 | NUT, wex., 3/BNF ] 103 026
10 | BRACKET ] 120 980 H
11 | SPRING ! 119 057 H
12 | EXTENSION 1 75 528 RI
i3 | PIN | 110 682 H
14 BRACE i 75 529 R
15 | WASHER, vLk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
16 | BOLT, nex-Hp., 3/8NC x 3/4" 2 181 108
17 | EYE i 52 568 H
18 | NUT, HEX., T/I6NF i 271 505
19 CYLINDER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION] -
20 | WASHER, FL., 7/16" ! 118 776
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%74

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.
KEY DESCRIPTION REQ'D I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-10 — BRAKE CONTROL (Right Hand Drive) - Continued

21 PIN, cOTTER, 3/32 x 3/4" I 103 373
22 LUBRICATOR, 1/8", stamT. I 109 461
23 | BRACKET, asM, ] 75 531 R
24 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 3 103 026
25 | WASHER, vx., 3/8", meo. 5 103 32)
26 BOLT, HEX-HD.

3/8NF x (-1/8" 3 182 719

3/8NC x 3/4" 2 18t 108
27 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
28 | WASHER, k., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
29 | BOLT, wex~ho., 3/8NF x I" 2 182 718

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

-26
A-37631

FIG. 04-11 — CLUTCH CONTROL (Right Hand Drive)

(R-100, R-110, R~120, R-130 Series)

NO

KEY DESCRIPTION REQ"D I H PART NUMBER
I | SHAFT, w/LEVER, Asm. I 72860 R9I
2 | BEARING i 121 515 R91

SLEEVE, w/BEARING, AsM. | 62 634 HDX
LUBRICATOR, 1/8", stanrt. ! 109 461
3 | BOLT, mex-np., 3/8NF x 1-3/4" ! 182 728
NUT, Hex., 3/8NF ] 103 026
WASHER, LK., 3/8", wep. 1 103 321
4 | FORK | 62 635 HC
5 | PIN, roo enp, 3/8" 1 103 %96
6 | Yoke I 110 590 RI
7 | NUT, wex., 3/8nF ! 103 026
8 | ROD, asm. ! 72 861 R9I
9 | LEVER 1 79 345 R
10 | WASHER t 118 671
Ii | WASHER 1 118 780
12| BOLT, wEx-HD., 3/BNF x 1" 1 182 718
NUT, WEx., 3/8NF 1 103 026
WASHER, Lx., 3/8", meo. I 103 321
13 | TUBE i 75 264 RI
14 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, asm, [ 75 269 Rl
LUBRICATOR, 1/8", 45° i 126 152
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES
KEY DESCRIPTION n:g:o I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-11 — CLUTCH CONTROL (Right Hand Drive) - Continued

5 SEAL i 84 827 RrI
16 | SEAL 1 72 857 RI
17 | BUSHING I 7t 910 RI
18 | SHAFT, w/LEVER, Asm. 1 75 262 R9I
19 | BRACKET, aswm, 1 75 268 Rl
20 | SPRING 1 54 679 H
21 | PIN, correr, 3/32 x |" I 103 374
22 KEY, wooporurf, [/4 x 7/8" ! 12 139
23 | cCLIP ! 62 Lol H
24 | wASHER, Lk., 3/8", Mep. i 103 321
25 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x [-3/8" ! 182 725

NUT, Hex., 3/BNF 1 103 026
26 | SPRING ] 96 282 H
27 PIN, coTterR, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
28 BRACKET, AsM. | 107 959 RS9I
29 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNC x 1" 2 i81 112
30 | WASHER, vLk., 3/8", mED. Y 103 321
3! NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
32 | SUPPORT i 107 979 RI
33 | BOLT, nex-Hp., 3/8NF x 7/8" ? 182 117
34 KEY, woobrurf, |/ x 7/8" | 112 139
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B-84864

FIG. 04-12 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hand Drive)
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
| PAD 2 71 892 RI
2 | SEAL 2 77 369 RI
3 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, AsM. i 73 089 R9I
4 BUSHING | 71 910 Ri
5 BRACKET, w/TUBE, AsM. | 73 093 RIH
6 BOLT, HEX=HD.

3/8NF x 7/8" : | 182 117
3/8NF x 1" 3 182 718
T/16NF x 1" 2 182 751
7 | SPRING [ 85 902 RI
8 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, AswM. I 72 120 RI|
9 | PIN, rop enp, 3/8" 2 103 496
to | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
T ROD, ASM. 1 110 589 R9I
NUT, HEX., Jam, 3/8NF ! 114 hoy
YOKE | 110 590 R

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
| N
FIG. 04-12 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hand Drive) - Continved
2 KEY, wooorurr, /% x 7/8" | 12 139
13 BOLT, HEx=~HD., 3/8NF x 2" | 182 730
14 BEAR ING i 121 515 R9I
SLEEVE, w/BEARING, aswm. I 62 634 HDX
LUBRICATOR, 1/8", stanT. I 109 461
15 LEVER ! 121 767 R
16 TUBE I 121 768 RI
17 FORK [ 62 635 HC
18 KEY, wooorurF, I/4 x 7/8" I 112 139
19 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF ! 103 026
20 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. I 103 321
21 BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 1-3/4" I 182 728
22 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. I 103 321
23 NUT, Hex., 3/ONF | 103 026
2k BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x |-1/4" I 182 724
25 WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. | 103 321
26 LEVER I 118 312 RI
27 KEY, woobrurr, I/4 x 7/8" | 112 139
28 | BRACKET, Asm. | 107 972 R9I
29 WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
30 BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NC x 3/4" 2 181 108
31 PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x " i 103 374
32 | WASHER, Fi., 3/4 x [-1/2" | 118 780
33 SPRING ! 54 679 H
3Y4 WASHER, FL., 3/4 x 2" | 118 671
35 BUSH ING ! 72 116 RI
36 PIN, rRoo ENnD, |/2" I 103 498
37 PIN, coTTer, 1/8 x 1" | 103 385
38 | ROD, aswm. I 72 112 RII
39 NUT, HeEx., T/16NF | 271 505
ko BRACKET, AsM. I 72 150 RIt
by BOLT, HEX-HD.
3/8NF x 1-1/2" 4 182 726
3/NE x 1-1 /4" ] 182 724
h2 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
N3 SWITCH, sToP LI1GHT (SEE MASTER CYLINDER ILLUSTRATION)
4y BOLT, Hex-np., 3/8NF x 1-3/8" 3 182 725
L5 WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 3 103 321
46 | NUT, mHex., 3/ONF. 3 103 026
47 | WASHER, LK., 3/8", wmep. 5 103 321
48 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 5 103 026
) WASHER, LK.
3/8", meo. b 103 321
7/16", Mep. 2 103 322
50 NUT, HEX.
3/8nF 103 026
7/ 16NF 271 505
51 | BRACKET L | 7308 rI
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

v

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D 1 H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-12 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Left Hand Drive) - Continued

52 | SPRING P 96 282 H

53 LUBRICATOR, 1/8", stanT. ! 109 46|

9% | SeAL | 72 857 RI

55 SHAFT, w/LEVER, AsM. 1 73 085 R11

56 LUBRICATOR, 1/8", 67-1/2° ! 109 350

2o
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
04-28

Ny



MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

FIG. 04-13 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Right Hand Drive)
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)

—

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

KEY

1 BEAR ING I 121 515 R9I
SLEEVE, w/BEARING, AsM. ! 62 634 HDX
LUBR ICATOR, 1/8", staHT. { 109 46

2 FORK \ 62 635 HC

3 | TuBE i 121 770 RI

4 | BOLT, Hex-Hp., 3/8NF x 2" | 182 730

5 | LEVER ] 121 767 R}

6 | WASHER, tx., 3/8", mep. | 103 321

7 KEY, woobruffF, 1/4 x 7/8" i 112 139

8 | nT, mex., 3/8NF ! 103 026

9 | ROD, asm. I 110 589 R9I
NUT, HEx., vAM, 3/8NF ! 11k hoh
YOKE | 110 590 R

10 | SHAFT, w/LEVER, AsM. i 74 283 R21

1 PIN, corTer, 3/32 x 3/4" [ 103 3713

i2 WASHER, FL., 7/16" | 118 176
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

N

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG. 04-13 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Right Hand Drive) ~ Continued
I3 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, AsM. | 7% 236 Rt
14 BRACKET, w/TUBE, Asm. | 74 187 RII
t5 BOLT, HEX=HO.
3/8NF x 7/8" I 182 717
3/8NF x 1" 3 182 718
T/16NF x I" 2 182 751
16 | BUSHING 2 63 196 H
17 | PEDAL I 74 099 R
18 | BOLT, Hex-Ho., 3/8NF x 2" I 182 730
19 KEY, wooorurr, {/4 x 7/8" | ti2 139
20 SPRING | 96 282 H
2| BRACKET i 72 086 RI
22 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x 1" ! 182 718
23 | WASHER, ix., 3/8", meo. I 103 321
24 | NUT, wHex., 3/8NF | 103 026
25 | LUBRICATOR, I/4", stauT. I 81 300 H
26 | WASHER, Lx.
3/8", Mep. 4 103 321
7/16", Mep. 2 103 322
27 | WT, Hex.
3/8NF L 103 026
7/ 16NF 2 271 505
28 | BUSHING I 71 910 R}
29 | LUBRICATOR, /8", 90° ] 109 462
30 SPRING | 96 282 H
31 | EXTENSION 1 5% 000 H
32 | WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. | 103 321
33 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF ! 103 026
34 WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Mep. 5 103 321
35 | NUT, nex., 3/8NF 5 103 026
36 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
37 SWITCH, sToP LIGHT (SEE MASTER CYLINDER ILLUSTRATION)
38 | BOLT, Hex-+p.
3/8NF x 1-1/2" y 182 726
3/8NF x 1-1/4" ! 182 724
39 | BOLT, Hex-wo., 3/8NF x 1-3/8" 3 182 725
40 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 3 103 321
Ly NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 3 103 026
42 | BRACKET, AsM. ! 72 151 RI
43 NUT, HEx., T/16NF 1 271 505
4y | ROD, Asm. | 72 112 Rl
s PIN, coTTER, 1/8 x I" | 103 385
46 | PIN, roo Enp, (/2" 1 103 498
47 | SHAFT, w/LEVER, asm. | 74 095 RII
48 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NC x 3/4" 2 181 108
k9 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 2 103 321
50 | BRACKET, AsM. ! 107 972 R9I
51 PIN, roo Enp, 3/8" 2 103 496
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MT-97 [\
GROUP 04 — BRAKES
KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D 1 HPART NU'MBER
FIG. b4-l3 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL (Right Hand Drive) - Continued
52 | PIN, coTTeR, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
53 | BOLT, HEx~HD., 3/8NF x (-3/4" ] 182 728
sl | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. ! | 103 32
55 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF ! 103 026
56 | KEY, wooorurr, I/4 x 7/8" 1 112 139
57 | seaL IE 84 827 RI
|
!
L]
[ |
——
—
-
T
|
N
[ L
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

A-37632
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FIG. 04-14 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL
(RC-160 Series)

KEY DESCRIPYION Ay | H PART NUMBER
1 SEAL 2 77 369 RI
2 |PAD 1 7! 892 RI
3 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, asM. ] 84 520 R
4 | PIN, roo enp, 3/8" 4 103 kg6
5 | BRACKET, asu. 1 84 546 R9I
6 | BOLT, HEx-HD.

3/8NF x 7/8" 2 182 717
3/8NF x I ! 182 718
3/8NF x 1=1/4" 3 182 72h
7 | BUSHING 2 84 595 RI
8 | PEDAL, w/BUSHING, AsM. ! 84 596 Rit
9 | WASHER 2 12 227V
10 PIN, coTTeER, /8 x 1-1/h" 2 103 386
T YOKE 2 110 590 R!
12 |cLip 2 62 ol H
13 | SPRING 2 75 74! RI
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

S

X

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG. 04-14 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL - Continved
i | ROD, Asm. 2 83 984 Rr9!
15 KEY, wooorurr, |/4 x 7/8" 2 112 139
16 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
17 | WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. 2 103 321
18 | LEVER | 121 767 RI
19 | BOLT, nex-Ho., 3/8NF x 2" I 182 730
20 | BEARING ] 121 515 R9I
SLEEVE, w/BEARING, AsM, ! 62 634 HDX .
LUBRICATOR, 1/8", stanT, ! 109 461
21 BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 1-3/4" ! 182 728
22 | FORK i 62 635 HC
23 TUBE | 121 768 R1
2k | PiIN, cotTER, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
25 PIN, Roo ENnD, 3/8" 2 103 496
26 | BOLT, Wex-Hp., 3/8NF x |-1/4" 1 182 724
27 WASHER, k., 3/8”, mep. i 103 321
28 BRACKET I 107 972 R91
29 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. ! 103 321
30 | BOLT, Hex-Ho., 3/8NC x 3/h4" 2 181 108
31 LEVER I 118 312 RI
32 KEY, woobruFF, 1/% x 7/8" | 112 139
33 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x (" i 103 374
34 ROD, AsM, I 110 589 R9I
NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 1 103 026
YOKE 1 110 590 RI
35 | WASHER, rL., 3/4 x 1-1/2" | 118 780
36 | SPRING ] 54 679 H
37 | WASHER, rL., 3/4% x 2" ] 118 671
38 | BUSHING i T2 16 RI
39 PIN, Roo END, |/2" | 103 498
ho ROD, AsM. | 72 112 RII
NUT, HEx., 7/16NF I 271 505
) BOLT, HEx~HD,
3/8NF x 1-1 /4" 4 182 724
3/8NF x 1-1/2" | 182 726
b2 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
113 SWITCH, STOP LIGHT [SEE MASTER CYLINDER ILLUSTRATION)
4y | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 1-1/4" 182 724
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 3 103 026
WASHER, LK., 3/8", MeD. 3 103 321
45 BRACKET, AsM. ! 72 150 RII
46 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Mep. 5 103 321
47 | NUT, Rex., 3/8NF 5 103 026
48 | PIN, coTter, 1/8 x I" i 103 385
49 | LUBRICATOR, 1/8", b5° ! 126 152
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REGQ'O L I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-14 — BRAKE AND CLUTCH CONTROL - Continued

50 WASHER, Lk.
3/8", mep. 3 103 321
7/16", meo. 2 103 322
51 NUT, HEX.
3/8NF 3 103 026
1/ 16NF 2 271 505
52 | BRACKET, w/TUBE, asm, I 73 093 RI|
53 | BUSHING ] 71 910 RI
54 LEVER, w/BUSHING, AsM. | 83 811 RrR9I
LUBRICATOR, 1/8", sTanT, I 109 461
55 | SEAL ] 72 857 RI
56 | SHAFT, w/LEVER, asM. | 83 915 R9t
57 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" b 103 373
58 | BOLT, HEx=HD.
3/8NF x 1-1/4" 3 182 72k
7/16NF x |=1/4" 2 182 753
59 LEVER, w/BUSHING, AsM, | 84 554 R
60 | WASHER, FL., 3/8" I 118 775
g WASHER, LK., |/4", Mep. 2 103 319
62 NUT, HEXx., |/UNF 2 103 024
63 | BRACKET | 85 (67 RI
64 BOLT, HEx=Hp., |/UNF x 7/8" 2 182 657
5 | LUBRICATOR, [/8", sTenT. i 109 461
66 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 6 103 321
67 | NUT, wex., 3/8NF 6 103 026
68 SPACER (NOT USED ON REINFORCED FRAME ) ] 98 355 Ri
69 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
70 | LUBRICATOR, /8", stant. | 109 461
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FIG. 04-15 — BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER A37917
{(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - Without Hydrovac)
KEY DESCRIPTION R'é‘g:'_’ | H PART NUMBER
CYLINDER, MASTER, ASM, 1 48 638 HA
| CAP, AsM, | 92 145 HBX
2 GASKET | 92 148 H
3 BODY, w/CAP, AsM, i 92 14l Hx
4 | sPRING, w/RETAINER, AsM, I 53 393 HX
VALVE, asM. I 53 384 HBY
6 | caskET | 53 385 HA
7 HE AD l 53 386 H
8 | GASKET ] 48 167 H
9 | FITTING 1 68 327 H
10 | GASKET I U8 166 H
I BOLT I 48 165 H
12 ROD, AsM. | 52 995 HAX
13 | STRAP ] 52 048 H
14 BOOT | 52 997 H
15 | STRAP ! 51 9It H
16 RING | 52 999 H
17 PLATE | 53 382 H
18 | RING ] 53 391 H
19 CUP, SECONDARD 1 53.392 H
20 | PISTON, w/SECONDARY CUP, AsM. I 53 389 HY
21 CUP, PRIMARY I 53 383 H
22 NOT SERYICED SEPARATELY
23 | SWITCH, asm. 1 95 119 H
24 KIT, MAS. cYL. REPAIR ! 121 402 HB
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
9 | FITTING i 53 388 H
{1 | BoLT ! 68 326 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

04-35



MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

FIG. 04-16 — BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER

(R-130 Series - With Hydrovac, Code 0401)

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

i H PART NUMBER

KEY
CYLINDER, MASTER, ASM, | 1ol Y14 HAy
! ROD, AsM. ] 52 046 HX
2 | sooT | 52 o49 H
3 | RING i 52 327 H
4 | waSHER A 52 328 H
5 | RING ] 52 330 H
6 CUP, SECONDARY | 52 409 H
7 | PISTON, w/SECONDARY CUP, asm. i 52 329 HY
8 | cuP, PrRiMARY ) 52 411 H
9 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
10 | SPRING, w/RETAINER, AsM, i 52 413 HX
i VALVE, Asm, | 52 44 HBY
12 | CAP, asm. 1 92 145 HBX
13 | GASKET t 92 j48 H
14 | BODY, w/CAP, asm, i 11} 991 HX
15 | pwiG 1 49 035 H
16 | GASKET i 49 o3k H
17 | SWITCH, asm. ! 57 516 R9t
18 | BOLT ] 48 165 H
19 | GASKET | 4B 166 H
20 | FITTING 1 59 150 H
21 GASKET | 48 167 H
22 KIT, MAS., CYL, REPAIR { 121 Y00 H
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A-34015
FIG. 04-17 — BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER
(R-140-4x4 - Without Hydrovac).
(R-150 - With Standard Brakes ond Without Hydrovac)
KEY DESCRIPTION t R:g:D I H PART NUMBER

CYLINDER, MASTER, ASM. [ 89 &0 rR9I
{ PLUG, ExPansiON, [-1/4" [ 172 558
2 PLUG ! kg 035 H
3 | GASKET [ “ho o3k H
L | BoDY, LESs cap I 88 293 R1I
5 | CAP, asm. I 52 043 HAX
6 | GASKET I 52 O45 HA
7 KIT, MAS., CYL. REPAIR | 121 402 HB
8 | VALVE, asm. i 53 384 HBY
9 | SPRING, w/RETAINER, asM. 1 53 393 HX
10 CUP, PRIMARY 1 53 383 H
I PISTON, w/SECONDARY CUP, asM, 1 53 389 HY
i2 CUP, SECONDARY | 53 392 H
13 | RING | 53 391 H
4 | PLATE I 53 382 H
15 | RING | 52 999 H
16 STRAP | 51 911 H
17 | BOOT | 52 997 H
18 | sTRAP 1 52 O48 H
19 | ROD, Asm. I 88 294 R9I
20 NUT (SEE BRAKE CONTROL ILLUSTRATION)
2I441 WASHER (SEE BRAKE CONTROL ILLUSTRATION)
22 BOLT (SEE BRAKE CONTROL LLUSTRATION)
23 | GASKET ] 48 167 H
2k FITTING | 59 150 H
25 GASKET ! 48 166 H
26 | BOLT I 48 165 H
27 | SWITCH, asm, ! 95 119 H
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7

& ~28 F|G. 04-18 ~ BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER
% (R-150 - With Increased Capacity Brakes, Code 0405) A-34015
(R-140-4x4, R=150 - With Hydrovoc, Code 0401)
(R-153, R-160, R-163, R-164, R-165, R-160~4x4, RC-160)
KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
CYLINDER, MASTER, ASM. | 49 103 H
] PLUG, Expanston, [-1/4%" [ 172 558
2 | Pwe 0 T Byo3sH
3 | GASKET P 49 034 H
4 | BODY, L&ss cAP I 53 453 HX
5 | CAP, asm, \ 52 043 HAX
6 | GASKET ] 52 045 HA
7 | KIT, MAs. cYL. REPAIR ] 121 4oo H
8 VALVE, AsM. 1 52 4L HBY
9 | SPRING, w/RETAINER, asM. | 52 413 HX
10 | CUP, PRIMARY I 52 410 H
11 PISTON, w/SECONDARY CUP, AsM. t | 52 329 Hy
12 CUP, SECONDARY f 52 409 H
13 | RING i 52 330 H
14 | WASHER ! L 52 328 H
15 | RING ! 52 327 H
6 NOT USED
17 | BOOT i 52 O49 H
18 NOT USED
19 | ROD, asw. | 52 046 HX
20 NUT {SEE BRAKE CONTROL ILLUSTRATION)
21 WASHER. (SEE BRAKE CONTROL ILLUSTRATION)
22 BOLT ({SEE BRAKE CONTROL ILLUSTRATION)
23 | GASKET 1 48 167 H
24 | FITTING I 59 150 H
25 | GASKET f 48 166 H
26 BOLT 1 48 165 t
27 | SWITCH, asM.
w/0 HYDROVAC | 95 119 H
w/HYDROVAC ) 57 516 R9I

04-38

l':;PRIN'I'EI:! IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES &
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FIG. 04-19 — HYDROVAC CYLINDER
(Stondard For R-160, R-160~4x4, RC-160 Series)
(Code 0401 For R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150 Series)

(See following page for parts)
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N\

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D RJ30 j R-140-4x4
SERIES R-150, R-160
R-160-4x4, RC-160 SERIES
FIG. 04-19 — HYDROVAC CYLINDER
I | BOLT, Hex-rD. T
5/16NF x 5/8" | 182 685
5/16NF x 3/4" I | 182 687
[
2 | WASHER, tk., 5/16", Mep. b 103 320
3 | NUT, HEx., 5/I6NF 3 103 025 103 025
4 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 1" 3 182 718 182 718
5 [ HYDROVAC, aswm. | 91 043 R9I 77 180 R9t
6 | BRACKET ! 77 408 RI SEE NOTE "A"
7 | WASHER, vk., 3/8", mep. 3 103 321 103 321
8 | NT, HEx., 3/8NF 3 103 026 103 026
9 | BRACKET I 77 %07 RI see NoTE "A"
10 | ELBOW, w/BUSHING, AsM. | 92 256 R9I 78 649 RI|
il | CLAMP 2 996 261 R9l 996 261 R9I
12 | HOSE ] 114 473 H LI b3 W
13 | KIT, CON, VALVE REPAIR | 70 270 R9I 70 270 RO
14 | PLUG, PiPE, sa-HD., 3/8" | 103 867 103 867
D 15 | RING [ 55 186 R 55 186 R
16 | TUBE, w/COVER, AsM. ] 92 255 Ri| 78 64T RIT
@R 17 | SPRING I 78 651 RI 78 651 R\
@ 18 | GASKET I 55 185 R1 55 185 R
19 | SCREW, w/WASHER, AsM. 5 16 784 R9I 16 784 R9)
20 | BODY, w/POPPET, asM. | 78 645 R9| 78 645 RY|
21 | SPrRING [ 55 221 R2 55 221 R2
@22 | DIAPHRAGM, w/PLATES, aswm. ] 78 659 R9I 78 659 R9I
Q23 | GASKET I 55 181 Ri 55 181 RI
Q24 | rRING I 55 163 R 55 163 RI
25 | WASHER ! 55 162 R 55 162 RI
26 | SLEEVE I 92 29 Ry 78 639 R}
027 | SEAL 1 66 475 Ri 66 475 RI
a0 28 | PisTon | 92 251 Rl
PISTON, w/CUPS, aswm. ] 78 640 Rl
Qa9 | wp 2 Ik 865 H 78 64y RI
@ 30 | WASHER I 92 253 Rl 78 642 Ri
Q@ 31 | WASHER i 92 252 Rl 78 643 RI
32 | NUT, Hex., 5/I6NF b 103 320 103 320
33 | WASHER, tk., 5/16", mep. b 103 025 103 025
© 34 | SCRew 2 80 341 RI 80 341 RI
35 | PLATE, w/SEAL, Asm, [ 92 250 RI| 78 638 RII
BD36 | seAL 1 30 939 DA 30 939 DA
B 37 | SEAL 1 61 839 RI 61 833 RI
38 | SPRING i 92 271 RI 78 672 RI
39 | ROD, AsM. ] 92 259 RII 18 671 RII
Lo | WASHER ] 78 670 RI 78 670 Rt
® KiT, VACUUM PISTON REPAIR | 78 665 R9I 78 665 R9I
© KIT, HYDROVAC REPAIR 1 92 304 R92
@ KiT, HYDROVAC REPAIR I 78 666 R93
NOTE "A" - ONE BRACKET, FRoNT, 77 407 Ri, aND oNE BRACKET, rear, T7 408 RI,
usep oN R-140 - 4 x 4; R-160 - 4 x 4; R-150 with 130, 142, 154"
W.B.3 R~153 wiTh 130, 142" W.B.; R~160, R-16k, R-165; RC-160 one
BRACKET, FrONT, 58 904 R2, Anp oNE BRACKET, REAR, 77 955 R, Usep
ON R-150 wiTH 72" W.B.} R-153 with I54, 72" W.B.; R-163
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— = 1 H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D R_130 R-140-4x4
SERIES R-lboj;:fgg:l':: SERIES
FIG. 04-19 — HYDROVAC CYLINDER - Continued
U | PLaTE l 78 669 RI 78 669 RI
®k42 | PackiING i 70 870 H 70 870 H
43 | sEAL | 55 208 R} 55 208 Rl
4y | pLATE | 78 668 R} 78 668 R
®U5 | WicK ] 130 979 HA 130 979 HA
®h6 | RING ! 70 869 H 70 869 H
47 | RETAINER I % _78 667 RI 78 667 Ri
®A48 | NUT i 55 209 Rl .55 209 Rl
49 | CYLINDER, w/TUBE, AsM. I 92 269 RII 78 611 RIN
50 | 8OLT |k 92 270 R1 | 78 664 RI
50 | PLUG, pipe, sasup., 1/8" 1 10385 | 103 85
52 | CAP ] g2 265 Rl | 78 658 RI
@53 | GASKET I 92 267 RI 55 172 Rl
54 | TuBE ! 92 264 RI 78 657 RI
55 | NUT J 92 266 R 55 191 R2
Q56 | SEAL ] 92 268 RI 70 402 RI
BD5T | SEAL i 92 272 Rl 55 193 Rt
D58 | cup | 92 262 RI 78 655 Rt
Q59 | RING i 55 200 RI 55 200 Rl
60 | RETAINER I 55 199 RI 55 199 Ri
61 | SPRING I 55 201 R} 55 201 RI
62 | BALL, 9/32" i 17 009 Rt | 17 009 RI
63 | PISTON, w/VALVE, asm. I 92 260 R91 | 78 653 R9I
A6 | PiN i 55 213 Rl | 55 213 Rl
@65 | RING | 55 171 Rt 55 171 RI
66 | WASHER 1 55 170 R2 55 170 R2
@67 | RETAINER ! 98 417 RI 98 417 R)
@A 68 | cue ] 86 686 RI | 86 686 RI
@69 | WASHER 1 55 166 R 55 166 Ri
® | KIT, vACUUM PISTON REPAIR ] 18 665 R9i 78 665 R9)
@ | KiT, HYDROVAC REPAIR | 92 30% R92
N KIT, MYDROVAC REPAIR i | 78 666 R93
\

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

04-41



MT-97 &
GROUP 04 — BRAKES
A-37633
FIG. 04-20 — HYDROVAC AIR LINE AIR CLEANER (Code 0401)
(R-130 Series - With Hoof Governor, Code 1554)
KEY DESCRIPTION rESD | H PART NUMBER
CLEANER, AswM. | 76 791 R9I
| | SCREW, ro-Ho., I/UNC x 1/2" l 113 955
2 | WASHER, Lx., I/4", InT, I 138 167
3 | COVER ! 136 923 H
41 screen i 113 740 H
5 | pap [ 30 493 H
6 | SCREEN i 113 741 H
7 | SHELL 1 113 739 H
8 | GASKET I 136 924 H
9 | TUBE ! 78 115 RI
10 | BOLT, HEx-HD., I/UNF x 5/8" 2 182 650
Il | BRACKET ] 77 42k Rt
12 | WASHER, Lk., 3/4”, inT. ! 138 508
13 | NUT, HEx., Jam, 3/MNF I 219 753
1h | NUT, HEx., I/BNF 2 103 02k
15 | WASHER, Lk., /4", mep. 2 103 319
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A-34489
FIG. 04-21 — VACUUM LINE OIL BATH & CLEANER (Codes 0406, 0418)
(R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, : 160, R~160-4x4 Series)

CLEANER, AsM, i 77 350 R9I
1 | CUP, asm. I 52 871 D
2 | NUT, sa., I/BNC 3 105 604
3 | CLAMP, asM. | 52 872 D
b | GASKET I 75 604 RI
5 | BAND, AsM. 2 80 009 R9)
6 | BODY, Asm. I 80 008 R9I
7 | SCREW, FiL-HD., I/HNC x I" 2 Iy 357
8 | WASHER ) 8 477 H
9 | BOLT ] 86 248 H
10 | BOLT, HEx-HD., |/4NF x 5/8" 4 182 650
It | WASHER, ik., I/4", mep. 4 103 319
12 | NUT, HEx., |/4NF Y 103 o2k
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A-37066

FIG. 04-22 — VACUUM LINE OIL BATH AIR CLEANER (Codes 0406, 0418)
(RC-160 Series)

KEY DESCRIPTION R::‘Col"D I H PART NUMBER
CLEANER, ASM, | 69 508 R9I
| | CUP, asM. [ 52 871 D
2 | NUT, sa., I/4NC 3 105 60k
3 | CLAMP, asm. ! 52 872 D
4 | GASKET [ 75 604 RI
S | BAND, asw. 2 70 184 R9I
6 | BODY, aswm, 1 70 183 R9I
7 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 7/8" 1 182 717
8 | BOLT, Hex-ho., I/UNF x 3/4" k 182 654
9 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep, b 103 32}
10 | NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 4 103 026
Il | SCREW, FiL-hp., I/UNC x 1" 2 114 357
12 | BRACKET I 91 760 RI
13 | WASHER, Lk., 1/4", meo. b4 103 319
14 | NUT, wEx., I/MNF 4 103 02k
15 | SUPPORT 1 93 728 Ri
16 | BOLT I 86 248 H
{7 | WASHER 1 86 477 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

04-44



MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES
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B-7950

FIG. 04-23 ~ TRAILER HAND CONTROL VALVE (Code 0441)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER

VALVE, asm. [ 116 346 RII
t | BEZEL, aswm. | 82 360 R9t
2 | GAUGE, asw, I 82 361 R9)
®3 | GASKET 2 82 357 Ri
4 | COVER, w/GAUGE, AsM. | 82 358 R9I

5 | SCREW, Ro-#D., No. 6NC x 3/8" 2 | 100 737
® | KIT, rerair i | 126 600 R9I
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KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-23 — TRAILER HAND CONTROL VALVE (Code 0441) - Continued
®6 | Pap | 82 355 RI
7 | WASHER ! 82 353 Rt
8 | RETAINER ! 82 356 RI
9 | NUT I 82 354 RI
10 | COLLAR i 82 386 Rl
it | CAM i 82 385 Rt
12 | HANDLE ] 82 384 r2
13 | SPRING t 117 352 RI
14 | PLUNGER | 17 353 RI
® 15 | BUSHING ] 82 383 Rl
16 | PLATE, w/RATCHET, AsM. j 117 348 R1Y
17 | PAWL 1 117 351 RI
18 | SPRING I 117 350 R
19 | PLATE, asM, ! 117 344 R9I
20 | SCREW, seT, |/UNF x 3/}" i 9 hoo 875
21 | BOLT 2 84 035 RI
22 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. 2 103 320
23 | cLAawe 1 82 362 Rt
24 | BoDY, asm. ] 117 341 RII
25 | TERMINAL I 117 354 RI
®26 | SEAL 1 82 381 Rl
27 | RETAINER ] 82 382 R
28 | SPRING 1 82 380 RI
29 | TUBE, w/POPPET VALVE, AsM. ] 82 375 RII
(*)30 | GASKET ] 82 367 R
@31 | PIN I 109 082 RI
32 | PLATE i 82 374 RI
33 | DIAPHRAGM, w/TUBE, AsM. 1 82 369 R92
34 | SPRING I 82 368 R|
()35 | GASKET [ 1T 337 Ri
36 | PLUNGER { 117 336 Rt
37 | SPRING ! 88 274 RI
38 | coIL, w/HOUSING, asm. ] 117 320 R9I
39 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, ExT. 2 §38 484
4o | NUT, HEx., No. IONF 2 103 088
4| | SCREW, TaP, FiL=r0., No. 8 x 3/8" 4 172 129
42 | BODY, asm. i 117 332 R9I
43 | SCREW, fFit-Ho., No. BNC x 2-1/4" 3 | 132015
44 | WASHER, Lx., No. 8, InT. 3 | 118 869
45 | SCREW, w/LOCKWASHER, AsM. 3 56 bl R9|
*® %6 | seaL ) 117 338 RI
47 | RETAINER [ 117 339 RI
48 | nuT ] 107 361 H
®h9 | PLUG [ 117 335 RI
® KIT, REPAIR ] 126 600 R9I
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A-34490

FIG. 04-24 — CIRCUIT BREAKER, RESISTOR AND ACTUATING SWITCH
(For Trailer Hand Control Valve, Code 0441)

DESCRIPTIQN R:g:D I H PART NUMBER

BREAKER ! 107 839 R9I
NUT, HEX., No. IONF 2 103 088
WASHER, LK., No. 10, INT, 2 138 48i
SCREW, TAP., PAN=HD., No. 10 x /2" 2 145 193
NUT, HEx., No. IONF j I 103 088
SCREW, RD=Hp., No. IONF x 3/8" I 100 763
WASHER | 79 086 RI

5 | RESISTOR I 123 093 RI

6 | VALVE, HAND CONTROL {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

7 | SPRING I 104 605 RI

8 | CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION]

9 | SWITCH, aswu, I 120 874 R9!I

10 | TEE i byl 238

1 SWITCH, SToP LIGHT (SEE SEPARATE LLLUSTRATION)
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A-34491

FIG. 04-25 — TRANSFER VALVE (For Troiler Hand Control Vaive, Code 0441)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H# PART NUMBER

VALVE, ASM. I 142 b6 w

| | FITTING 2 1LY 346 H

2 | GASKET 2 130 850 H

3 | DIsC 2 144 bhs y

% | PisTON ) [pinngm

5 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

6 | NUT, HEx., I/UNF 2 103 024

7 | WASHER, k., 1/4", weD. 2 103 319

8 | BOLT, Hex-up., 3/8NF x |" I 18 718

9 | BRACKET (R-160 SERIES ONLY) I 78 424 Rr|

10 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", Mep. (R-160 Series onLv) ] 103 321 |

1t | NUT, Hex., 3/BNF (R-160 Sertes onLY) t 103 026

12 | BOLT, mex-wp., I/UNF x 3/4" 2 182 654
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To front brake fitting

Right Hand Drive

FIG. 04-26 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - Without Hydrovac)

NO. REQ'D
MODELS
KEY DESCRIPTION R-100 R-110 R-130 | H PART NUMBER
- R-120
SERIES SERIES SERIES

i | WASHER, k., 5/8", inT. AR AR AR 115 553
2 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBE, I/4" AR AR AR 137 397
3| Nt AR AR AR 12k 708 H
4| PIPE, I/4™ 1 | | 995 061 RI
% | HOSE

R- 100 SERIES 2 48 159 HA

R-110, R=-120, R-130 SERiES 2 2 48 150 HA
6 | GASKET , 4 4 Y 48 123 H
1 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
8 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBE, 5/16" AR AR AR 137 398
9 |_ELBOW | i I 63 260 H
10 | GROMMET } ] I 59 995 R
It | PIPE, 5/16" i I I 995 062 RI
12 | PIPE, 5/16" ! } I 995 062 R
i3 | CONNECTOR | | [ 48 090 H
W | PIPE, 5/16" ! l ! 995 062 RI
5 NUT, INVERTED FLARED TUBE

3/16" 4 137 396

/an 4 4 137 397
16 | TEE

R-100 SerIES I 127 492 RI

R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES | I 48 156 H
17 | BOLT, HEx-HD.

S/16NC x I-1/4" ] 181 090

T/16NF x 1-1/4" I I 182 753

WASHER, LK.
5/16", Mep. | 103 320
7/16", Meo. | | 103 322
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NO. REQ'D
MODELS
KEY DESCRIPTION R-100 R-l‘;g Ro130 | H PART NUMBER
SERIES R SERIES

L L SERIES'

FIG. 04-26 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING - Continued

18 | PIPE

3/16" | 995 060 RI

1/ ] ! 995 061 R
19 | PIPE

3/16" | 995 060 RI

/4 | ] 995 061 RI
20 | HOSE | | { kg 567 H
21 | BRACKET | ] i 71 891 RY
22 | BOLT, uex-Hp., 3/8NF x 7/8" | I i 182 717

NUT, HEx., 3/8NF I ! I 103 026

WASHER, Lx., 3/8", meo. I I I 103 321
23 | PIPE, 1/4" | | [ 995 061 RI
24 | PIPE, 5/16" | | I 995 062 RI
25 | BOLT ! ! ! 95525 H
26 | FITTING I ! I 88 262 H

al
1n
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FIG. 04-27 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING
(R-130 Series ~ With Hydrovoc, Code 0401)

KEY DESCRIRTION ngg:o | H PART NUMBER
V| PIPE, 1/W" i 995 061 RI
2 | WASHER, ik., 5/8", inT. AR 115 553
3 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBe, I/4" AR 137 397
Y| nuT AR 124 708 H
5 | GASKET h 48 123 K
6 | HOSE 2 48 150 Ha
7 | FITTING I 88 262 H
8 | NUT, iNvERTED FLARED Tuse, 5/16" AR 137 398
9 | BOLT ! 95 525 H
10 | PIPE, 5/16" | 995 062 RI
{1l CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

12 | PIPE, 5/16" ! 995 062 R
13 | CONNECTOR 2 48 090 H
14 | PIPE, 5/16" | 995 062 R
15 | PIPE, 5/16" | 995 062 R
16 | GROMMET 2 59 995 R}
17 | HYDROVAC, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
18 | GASKET 2 48 167 H
19 | GASKET 2 48 166 H
20 | BOLT 2 48 165 H
21 | FITTING 2 59 150 H
22 | TEE I 48 156 H
23 | BOLT, nex-np., 7/I6NF x 1-1/4" I 182 753
WASHER, tk., 7/16", MED. ! 103 322
2k | PIPE, 1/4" ! 995 061 RI
25 | PIPE, |/b" ! 995 061 RI
26 | HOSE | 49 567 H
27 | BRACKET | 7t 891 R)
28 | BOLT, wex-np., 3/8NF x 7/8" | 182 717
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF I 103 026
WASHER, tk., 3/8", mep. I 103 321
29 | PIPE, 1/4" ! 995 061 R
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FIG. 04-28 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING
(R~140-4x4 - Without Hydrovac)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER

i | WASHER, Lk., 5/8", InT. AR 115 553

2 | NUT, INveERTED FLARED TuBE, |/U" AR 137 397

3| Nt | AR 124 708 H

4| PIPE, 1/4" ] 1 995 061 R!

5 | HOSE 2 95 524 HA

6 ) GASKET 2 48 123 HA

7 | TEE 2 48 156 H

8 | BoLT, wex-mp., T/16NF x [-1/4" N 182 753
WASHER, LK., 7/16", MeD. 1 2 103 322

]

9 | CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

10 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBE, 5/16" AR 137 398.

Il | BRACKET 1 62 608 H

(2 | BOLT, mex-wo., 3/8NF x I" I 182 718

13 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mMeo. | 103 321

1B | NUT, uEx., 3/BNF ] 103 026

15 | PIPE, 5/16" ] 995 062 R!

16 | TEE ! 57 835 H

17 | BRACKET | 74 094 RI

18 | sPacEr I 125 {17 H
BOLT, HEx-HD., I/UNF x 1-1/4"- ! 182 660
NUT, HEX., [/MNF ) 103 02k
WASHER, uk., I/W", Mep. ! 103 319

04~52

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES
KEY —{ DESCRIPTION R:(Q):D I HPART NUMBER
FIG. 04-28 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING
19 | HOSE i 107 55% H
20 | PIPE, I/4" i 995 061 RI
21 | PIPE, 1/4" L 995 061 RI
22 | cLIP (w/snk-aBs., Cooe 0303) ] 137 194
EXTENSION (w/sHk-ams. , Cope 0303) | 130 697 R1
BOLT, nex-nD., |/BNF x [/2" I 182 647
NUT, WEx., |/4NF ! 103 02k
WASHER, k., I/4", wmep. ! 103 319
23 | PIPE, I/4" | 995 061 R
24 | BOLT, wex-no., 5/I6NF x 1-1/8" i 182 690
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 1 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", MeD. | 103 320
25 | PIPE, /4" | 995 061 R
26 | GROMMET 2 81 986 Rr1 ~
27 | HOSE | 107 554 H
28 | PIPE, 1/4" t 995 061 RI
1
[
B
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

FIG. 04-29 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING
(R-140-4x4 - With Hydrovac, Code 0401)
(R-160-4x4)

KEY DESCRIPTION Rgg:D ! H PART NUMBER
I | wASHER, k., 5/8", InT. AR 115 553
2 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBe, /4" AR 137 397
3 | NUT AR 124 708 H
4 | HosE 2 95 524 Ha
5 | GASKET 2 48 123 H
6 | PIPE, I/4" i 995 061 RI
7 | BOLT, wex-wp., 7/I6NF x |-1/4" 2 182 753
WASHER, Lk., 7/16", meD. 2 103 322
81 TeE 2 L8 156 H
9 | BRACKET | 62 608 H
10 | BOLT, wex-wp., 3/8NF x 1" I 182 718
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF I 103 026
WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. ] 103 321
11 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED Tuse, 5/16" AR 137 398
12 CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
13 | BOLT 2 48 165 H
1% | GASKET 2 48 166 H
15 | GASKET 2 48 167 H_
16 | FITTING 2 59 150 H
17 | GROMMET 2 59 995 R1
18 | HYDROVAC, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE 1LLUSTRATION)
19 | PIPE, 5/16" i 995 062 RI
20 | PiPE, 5/16" | 995 062 RI
21 | TEE I 57 835 H
22 | BRACKET | 74 o9k RI
23 | HOSE | 107 554 H
24 | piPE, 1/h" ! 995 061 RI
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MT-97
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.

1 H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FIG, 04-29 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING - Continued
25 | PIPE, 1/4" ] 995 061 RI
26 | CLIP (w/snk-aBs., Cobe 0303) ! 137 194
EXTENSION {w/sWk-aBs., Cooe 0303) ] 130 697
BOLT, Wex-kp., I/UNF x 1/2" ] 182 647
NUT, NEx., |/UNF | 103 02k
WASHER, Lk., |/4", mep. i 103 319
27 | SPACER ] 125 LITH -
BOLT, HEx-HD., |/MNF x [-]1/4" [ 182 660
NUT, HExX., |/UNF j 103 02k
WASHER, Lk., |I/4", wmeo. | 103 319
28 | piPE, 1/4" ! 995 061 R|
29 | BOLT, wex-HO., 5/16NF x 1-1/4" 1 182 691
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF | 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", meo. ! 103 320
30 [ PIPE, 1/4" I 995 061 RI
31 | GROMMET 2 81 986 R1
32 | HOSE | 107 554 H
33 | PIPE, 1/4" j 995 061 RI

T

L
1
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

code 0302

With shock absorbers,

-3

FIG. 04-30 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING

(R-150 Series - Without Hydrovac)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D | H PART NUMBER
)| PIPE, 1/4" I 995 061 Ri
2 | HOSE 2 48 159 HA
3 | GASKET 4 48 123 H
Y| WASHER, ux., 5/8", inT. AR 115 553
5| NUT AR 12k 708 H
6| NUT, inverTeD FLARED Tuee, (/4" AR 137 397
7| BOLT ] 48 183 H
8| FITTING I 88 262 H
9 | BUSHING 2 62 056 v
10 | SUPPORT 2 130 488 H

ti | BOLT, wex-wo., 5/16NF x 3/4" 2 182 6567
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16™, Meo. 2 103 320

12 | CLAMP 2 91 406 HA

13| SPRING (17" wHEELs) 2 106 413 RI

1% | CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

15 | NUT, INVERTED FLARED Tusg, 5/16" AR 137 398

16 | PIPE, 5/16" 1 995 062 RI

17 |__BRACKET ] 74 094 Rt

18| TEE I 48 156 H
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MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FIG. 04-30 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING - Continved
13 | BOLT, wex-wo., 3716NF x 1-1/4" | 182 753
WASHER, Lk., 7/16", mMeD. I 103 322
20| PIPE, 1/U" f 995 061 RI
22 | HOSE I 48 150 HA
|
23 | BOLT, wWex-wo., i/4NF x 7/8" i 182 657
NUT, Hex., |/UNF | 103 o2k
WASHER, Lk., 1/4", meo. i 103 319
24 | PIPE, 1/4" ! 995 061 RI
25 | TEE | 57 835 H
2% | BOLT, Hex-HDb., 5/16NF x 7/8" ! 182 688
NUT, wex., 5/16NF ! 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Meo. i 103 320
27 | PIPE, 1 /4" ! 995 061 RI
28 | GROMMET 2 81 986 RrI

I
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

With shock For School Bus

[+—26

FiG. 04-31 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING

14 15
233?8;& + ' Not for School Bus)
26. ~-16
\ H
v ' 7 | N\
a7 38 6 35 6

(R-150 Series - With Hydrovac, Code 0401)

(R-160, RC-160 Series)

Ksy—l DESCRIPTION R:gb | H PART NUMBER
1 PipE, 1/4" ! 995 06! RI
2 | HOSE

R-150 SERIES 2 48 159 Ha
R-160 Series 2 48 150 HA
3 | GASKET 4 48 123 1
4 | WASHER, Lx., 5/8%, inT. AR 115 553
5 | NuUT AR 124 708
€ | NUT, INVERTED FLARED TuBE, [/4" AR 137 397
7 | BoLT | 48 183 H
8 | FiTTiNG ' 88 262 H
9 | SUPPORT 2 130 488
10 | BOLT, mex-wo., 5/16NF x 3/4» 2 182 687
NUT, Hex., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meo. 2 103 320
Il | CLAMP 2 996 261 R9|
12 | BUSHING 2 g2 056 v
13 | SPRING (R-150 Series - w/I7" wHeELs, onLY) 2 106 413 Ri
I4 | CYLINDER, MASTER (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
I5 | NUT, inveERTED FLARED TuBE, 5/16" AR 137 398
16 | FITTING 2 48 071 H
17 | GASKET 2 49 034 H
18 | BOLT 2 48 165 H
19 | _GASKET 2 48 166 H
20 | GASKET 2 48 167 H
21 | FITTING 2 59 150 H
22 | GROMMET AR 59 995 RI
23 | HYDROVAC, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
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MT-97 K1
GROUP 04 — BRAKES
KEY DESCRIPTION R';:'g;u | H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-31 — BRAKE HYDRAULIC PIPING - Continued
2y | PiPE, 5/16" ! 995 062 R
25 | PIPE, 5/16" | 995 062 R}
26 | TEE I 57 835 H
27 | TEE L 48 156 H
.
28 | BOLT, HEx-HD., T/I6NF x 1-1/4" | 182 7153
WASHER, LK., 7/16", wmeo, ] 103 322
29 | BRACKET ! 74 094 RI
30 | PIPE I 995 061 R}
31 | PIPE, /4" ! 995 061 R
32 | HOSE | 48 150 HA
33 | BOLT, Wex-vo., I/UNF x 7/8" 1 18 657
NUT, Hex., |/UNF i | 103 o2k
WASHER, LK., 1/4", Meo. 1 103 319
34 | pipE, 1/4" 1 995 061
35 | BOLT, wex-no., S5/I6NF x I-1/4" [ 182 691
NUT, HEx., 5/16-NF ! 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", meED. | 103 320
36 | PIPE, I/4" | 995 061 R]
37 | GROMMET 2 81 986 RI
38 | SUPPORT (RC-160 onLy) 2 130 488 H
39 | BUSHING (RC-160 owLy) 2 62 056 v
40 | CLAMP (RC-160 onLy) 2 996 261 R9!
4’;
L
i
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MT-97

%%

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

14
With Hoof 4 17
governor, 24/ N}imﬁ
code 1554 18 18
With vacuum line
air cleaner, code 0418
B-8550
FIG. 04-32 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING
(R-130 Series - With Hydrovac, Code 0401)
KEY DESCRIPTION Rgg:D | H PART NUMBER
I | ELBOW
FOR GASOLINE ENG. w& HoOF GoVv. | 82 793 RI
FOR GASOLINE ENG. W/HooF Gov., CobE 155‘4 | 109 588 R1
FOR LPG ENG. | 109 588 R
2 | PLUG, PIPE, sa-HD., |/4" I 103 866
3 | PiPE, w/b x 17" I 995 065 Rl
I | cLAMP AR 996 261 R9I
5 | HOSE, 3/4 x 4-y/2" I 995 107 Rl
6 | TEE, asM. ] 76 209 R9|
7 | NUT, mex., aam, 5/8NF ! 114 498
WASHER, Lk., 5/8", inT. ] 115 553
PLUG, PiPe, sa-HD., 1/8" I 103 865
VALVE, ASM. ! 76 208 R9I
10 | NUT, coMPREssioN Tuse, 3/4" i 76 262 H
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION TuBE, 3/4" | 76 263 H
11 | NIPPLE ] 68 406 H
12 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" ! 995 106 RI
13 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 RI
14 | HYDROVAC, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
15 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" ] 995 106 RI
16 | PIPE, /2" [ 995 06l RI
17 | ELBOW i 67 282 H
18 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" | 995 106 RI
19 | CLEANER, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
20 | HOSE, 1/2 x 9" i 995 106 RI
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY DESCRIPTION AraD | H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-32 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING ~ Continued
21 HOSE
1/2 x 20-1/3" (w/sTp. AIR CLEANER) | 995 (06 R
1/2 x 31-1/2" {w/uv. buTy aIr cLEANER, COOE 1552) I 995 106 R
22 | CONNECTOR (w/Hv. puTy AIR CLEANER,'CODE 1552) (BELOW CHASsIS No. 11958) | 69 510 RI
23 | PIPE, 1/2” (w/uv. DUTY AIR cLEANER, CopE 1552) (seLow CHAssis Nos 11958) ] 995 06l R)
24 | CLEANER, asm. (seE crour 12)
25 | CLEANER, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
26 | HOSE, 3/4% x 9" i 995 107 RI
27 | HOSE, 3/% x 7" I 995 107 RI
28 | PIPE, 3/4" | 995 065 RI
[
]
]
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

N

With vacuum line air 13--
cleaner, code 0418

With vacuum
gauge, code 0402

Without
8-865) vacuum gauge

FIG. 04-33 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING

(R-140-4x4, R-150 - With Hydrovoc, Code 0401)

Not for R-140—4 x 4,

R-160—4 x 4
29
] 30

For R-140—4 x 4,
R-160—4 x 4

35

86-1

(R-160, R-164, R-165, R-160-4x4 ~ Without Troiler Connections)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
| | ELBOW
FOR GASOLINE ENG. w/0 HOOF Gov. | 82 793 Rl
FOR GASOLINE ENG. w/HoOF Gov., cope (554 \ 109 588 R|
FOR LPG ENG. I 109 588 RI
PLUG, PIPE, sa. HO., |/4" I 103 866"
2 | NUT, compression Tuse, 3/4" i 76 262 H
SLEEVE, compresston Tuee, 3/4" I 76 263 H
3| PiPE, 3/4" | 995 065 R
¥] Hose, 3/4 x 9" ! 995 107 Ri
5 | HOSE
For SD-240 Eng. | 91 808 RI
For SD-264 Enc. I 143 908 RI
6 | CLAMP AR 996 261 R9!
7 | BOLT, Hex-wp., S5/I6NF x 2-1/2" (ror SD-240 Eng.) 4 182 701
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. [ror SD-240 ena.) 4 103 320
8 | SPACER (ror SD-240 Eng.) Y 76 817 RI
9 | NUT, sex., Jam, 5/8NF ! 114 ko8
WASHER, LK., 5/8", inT. I 115 553
10| PLUG, PIPE, sa-HD., I/B" ! 103 865
T | PANEL (ror SD~240 Ens.) ! 76 211 R3
12 CLEANER, AsM, (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
13 | PIPE, 3/4" ! 995 065 R
14| HOSE, 3/b x 12" I 995 107 RI
I5 | BRACKET I i 19 bh6 Ry
16 | BOLT, Hex-#p., 5/16NF x |/2" 2 182 679
WASHER, LK., 5/16", meo. 2 103 320
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MT-97rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D 1 H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-33 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continued
17| PIPE, 1/2" 995 064 RI
18 HYDROVAC, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
19 | HOSE, (/2 x 2-1/4%" AR 995 106 R)
20| TEE i 51 798 Rt
21 | ELBOW A 67 282
22 | HOSE, 3/% x 3" ! 995 107 RI
23| PIPE, 3/4" I 995 065 R!
24 | CONNECTOR | 69 510 Rl
25| PIPE, /2" | 995 06k RI
26 | GROMMET | b1 351 v
27 | BOLT, carr., 3/8NC x 2-1/2" il 12_157 RI
NUT, wex., 3/8NC | 4 102 635
WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. Sy 103 321
28 | SUPPORT 2 144 634 H
29 | STRAP 2 . 74283 1
30 | BOLT, wex-np., 3/8NF x j-1/2" 2 182 726
NUT, HExX., LK., 3/8NF 2 12 259 Rl
31 | BOLT, MEx-up., 3/BNF x 2" 2 182 730
NUT, HEx., 3/BNF 2 103_026
WASHER, rt., 3/8" 2 446 212
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
32 | STRAP 2 130 448 Rr!
33 | ANTI-SQUEAK 2 100 668 RI
3% | SPACER 2 130 b4g Rt
35 | TANK i T4 285 H
36 | PLUG, PiPE, s@-nD., |/2" | 103 868
37 | ELBOW ! L 38 430 H
38 | Hose, t/2 x 2u" i 995 106 RI
39 | HOSE, 1/2 x 6" ) 995 106 RI
4o | pipg, I/2" ! 995 064 R1
41 | HOSE
1/2 x 25-1/2" (w/sTp. A1R CLEANER) ! 995 106 RI
1/2 x 45-1/2" (w/uv. puTy IR cLEANER, CoDE 1552) | 995 106 RI
b2 | PiPE, 1/4" | 995 061 RI
43 | SOCKET, w/CABLE, asM. ! 90 265 R9I
U | pLamp
6 voLt ] 125 588
j2 voLT | 127 934
45 | GAUGE, asM. 1 81 459 R9|
46 | CONNECTOR, riarReo Tuse, |/4" ! 125 620
47 | NUT, rFLARED Tuse, 1/W" 2 190 862
48 | PIPE, 1/2" {w/uv. puTy AIR CLEANER, CobE 1552) (ror SD-240 Enc., BELOW i 995 064 RI

CHassis No. R-140-Uxh - 1307, R-150-4778, R-160-39899, R-160-Ux4 - 1198

AND FOR BD-264 ENg.)
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MT-97 &ev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCRIPTION

NO.

I H PART NUMBER

KEY REQ‘D
FIG. 04-33 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING ~ Continved

49 | CONNECTOR (w/Hv. DuTv AR cLEANER, CobE 1552) (For SD-2L0 ENG., BELOW ) 69 510 RI

CHass1s No. R-140-bxl - 1307, R-150-4778, R-160-39899, R-160-hxl - 1198

AND FOR BD-264 Eng.)
50 | CLEANER, asum. (see Group 12)
51 | GROMMET f 8l 583 R1
52 | TEE, asm. [ 76 209 R9I
53 | NIPPLE ] 68 Lo6 H
54 | HOSE, /2 x 5" | 995 106 RI
55 | VALVE, asM. I 76 208 R9!
56 | NIPPLE ! 81 435 RI
57 | ELBOW, FuarED TusE, |/4", 90 oke. | 118 753
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MT"97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 N
. GROUP 04 — BRAKES &

With vacuum line air
cleaner, code 0418

Without
vacuum gauge

With vacuum gauge, “u-
code 0402
FIG. 04-34 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING
(R-153) - With Hydrovac, Code 0401) (R-163)
DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
| | ELBOW
FOR GASOLINE ENG. w/0 HooF Gov. ! 82 793 RI
FOR GASOLINE ENG, W/Hoor Gov., Cope [554 [ 109 588 R
| FOR_LPG ENG. j i 109 588 RI
PLUG, PiFE, sa-np., I/4" T 103_866
2 | NUT, coMPRESSION TUBE, 3°4" I 76 262 H
SLEEVE, comPRESsION Tuse, 3/4" | 76 263 H
3 | PIPE, 3/4" [ 995 065 Ri
4 | Hose, 3/4% x 9" ] 995 107 R
5 | HOSE
[ ror 5D-240 en. | 91 801 RI
| ror SD-26l ena. i 143 908 RI
6 [ cLawp AR | 996 261 Ry
7 @Lr, HEX-HD., 5/I6NF x 2-1/2" (ror SD-2B0 enc.) L 182 701
] WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. {ror SD-240 eng.) il 103 320
8 | SPACER (ror SD-2L0 enc.) N 76 817 RI
9 [ NUT, Wex., sam, 5/8NF [ 11h 498
WASHER, Lx., 5/8", int. ! 15 553
10 | PLUG, PiPE, sa-HD., I/8" ! 103 865
I1 | PANEL (ror SD-24%0 eng.) | 76 211 R3
12 CLEANER, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
i3 | pire, 3/4 J 995 065 RI
14 | HosE, 3/% x j2" I 995 107 RI
I5 | GROMMET 2 81 986 RrI
16 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 Ri
17 | BOLT, carr., 3/8NC x 3" Y 15 142 RI
NUT, wEx., 3/8BNC Il 102 635
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo, Y 103 321
18 | sPacER Ty T 2624 ¢
19 | STRAP L 2 j 74 283 H
1 |
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MT-97rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRI!PTION
FIG. 04-34 —~ BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continued

20 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 1-1/2" 2 182 726

NUT, HEX., Lk., 3/ONF 2 12 259 R!
2| | SUPPORT 2 74 284 H
22 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" | 995 106 RI
23 | ELBOW ] 38 430 H
24 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 RI
25 | TANK I 74 285 H
26 HYDROVAC, ASM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
27 | HOSE, 1/2 x 5" ] 995 106 RI
28 | ELBOW [ 57 964 RI
29 | NIPPLE i 68 406 H
30 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" I 995 106 RI
3i | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 RI
32 | GROMMET | 8l 583 Ry
33 | PIPE, /4" | 995 061 R!
34 | SOCKET, w/CABLE, asM. ] 90 265 R9!
35 | LAMP

6 VOLT | 125 588

12 VOLT | 127 93k
36 | HOSE, 1 /2 x t1-1/2" f 995 106 R9t
37 | PIPE, t/2" I 995 064 RI
38 | GAUGE, Asw. [ 81 459 RYI
39 | CONNECTOR, FLARED TusEe, |/4" I 125 620
40 | NUT, FLARED TuBE 2 190 862
41 | HoSE

1/2 x 37-1/2" (w/sTo. AIR CLEANER) | 995 106 RI

1/2 x 18-3/4" (w/Hv. DuTY AIR CLEANER, CoDE 1552) I 995 106 RI
b2 | PIPE, 1/2" (w/Hv. puTy aIR cLEANER, CobE 1552 {ror SD-240 ENG. BELow CHASSIS | 995 064 RI

No. R-153-4778, R-163-39899 ano ror BD-26}4 Ena.)
43 | CONNECTOR (w/Hv. DuTY AIR CLEANER, CopE 1552 {ror SD-240 £nc. BELOW CHASSIS | 69 510 RI
No. R-153-4778, R-163-39899 anp ror BD-26}4 Eng.)

hYy | CLEANER, asM. (see Grour 12)
45 | TEE, asM. i 76 209 R9i
46 | NIPPLE ! 68 406 H
Y7 | HosE, 1/2 x 5" [ 995 106 RI
48 | VALVE, asm. I 76 208 R9I
49 | NIPPLE i 81 435 RL
50 | ELBOW, rLARED Tuse, !/4", 90 peg. | 118 753
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MT-97

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

For vacuum gauge
and piping, —
see chassis piping

--19

To check valve /

To carburetor air cleaner
(see chassis piping)

With vacuum reserve
tank, code 0402

14-—— -
18- _
12—
To vacuum
reserve tank o --86
(for tank and
38~
47
B-8653 L
FIG. 04-35 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING
(R-160, R-164, R-165 - With Trajler Connections, Code 0406)
NO. REQ'D
W/ HA
KEY DESCR!PTION W/O HAND CONTRNODL 1 H PART NUMBER
CONTROL VALVE
VALVE
CODE 0441
1| PIPE, 1/27 | 995 06L R
2 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" AR AR 995 106 RI
3 | CLAMP AR AR 996 261 R9I
} | ELBOW | 57 96k RI
5 | TEE, asm. | ! 76 209 R9I
6 | PLUG, PiPE, sa-no., 1/8" ! | 103 865
NUT, HEx., 5/8NF ! i 11y 498
WASHER, Lk., 5/8", InT. ! | 115 553
7 | VALVE, asm. I 1 76 208 R9i
8 | TEE, asm. | 76 210 R9I
9 | NIPPLE _
w/0 VAC. GAUGE ! ! 68 406 H
w/vac. aauee, Cope Q402 I 81 435 RI
10 | HOSE .
1/2 x 5" | 995 106 RI
1/2 x 3" - I 995 106 RI
1| PIPE, 1/2" ] ] 995 064 R
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MT-97 kev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
W/ O HAND W/HAND
KEY DESCRIPTION CONTROL CVO:EEOL I H PART NUMBER
VALVE | coDE 041
FIG. 04-35 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continved
12 | ELBOW
FOR GASOLINE ENG. w/0 HoOF Gov. | I 82 793 Ri
FOR GASOLINE ENG, w/HooF cov., Cooe [554 i i 109 588 ri
FOR LPG ENG. | ! 109 588 r1
PLUG, PIPE, SQ-HO., I/4" | | 103 866
13 | NUT, compresston Tuse, 3/4" i I 76 262 H
' SLEEVE, compression Tuse, 3/4" } ] 76 263 H
% Pree, 3/4" I 1 995 065 RI
15 | HOSE, 3/b" I ! 995 107 RI
16 | HOSE
] For SD-240 ENG. o ! 91 80! RI
For BD-264 Enc. I | i43 908 RI
17 | BOLT, HEx-Ho., 5/16NF x 2-1/2" (ror SD-240 Enc.) L b 182 701
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. {ror SD-240 enc.) 4 Y 103 320
18 | SPACER (ror SD-2U0 eng.) b 76 8i7 RI
19 | PANEL (ror SD-2U0 Eng.) I [ 76 211 R3
20 | CLEANER, ASM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
21 | PIPE, 1/2" | 995 064 R1
22 | ELBOW | 57 964 RI
23 | ELBOW 1 57 964 Ry
24 | PIPE, 1/2" ! 995 064 RI
25 | HYDROVAC, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE |LLUSTRATION)
26 | PIPE, 1/2" i 995 06l R
27 | PIPE, 3/b" f | 995 065 R
28 | PIPE, /2" 1 i 995 064 RI
29 | HOSE, 3/4 x 3" | | 995 107 RI
30 | TEE | I 57 013 RI
3! | HOSE, 3/% x 5" i ! 995 107 R
32 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" | | 995 106 RI
33 | PIPE, 3/4” 1 ! 995 065 Ri
3% | PIPE, I/2" I 1 995 064 R
35 | HOSE, 3/% x 3" I | 995 107 RI
36 | PLATE } ] 98 212 RI
37 | BRACKET 2 2 98 214 RI
38 | BOLT, WEx-HD., 5/16NF x 1" b I 182 689
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF L b 103 025
WASHER, k., 5/16"™, Mep. i b 103 320
39 | NUT, HEX., JaM, INF | | 219 759
30 | VALVE, aswm. 2 2 80 034 R9I
L} | COUPLING | | 39 050 HA
L2 | HosE, 3/% x 90" | i 995 (07 RI
L3 | NIPPLE ! | 30 844 H
Uy | cLamMp 2 2 80 165 R1
45 | NIPPLE ! ! 68 hob H
L6 | HOSE, 1/2 x 90" 1 i 995 106 RI
%7 | COUPLING I ! 72 243 HA
B8] NUT, wex., uam, 7/8NF I I 219 754
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NQ. REQ'D
W/HAND
KEY DESCRIPTION hé)%?kAONLD CONTROL | H PART NUMBER
VALVE VALVE
L CODE 0441
FIG. 04-35 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING ~ Continued .
Lo T ELBOW | ! 57 964 R}
NIPPLE ! f 86 803 H
50 | STUD 2 2 80 163 RI
[ NUT, WeEx., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meD. 2 2 103 320
51 E.BOW | l 39 272 H
52 | BRACKET | | 108 001 RI
53 | BRACKET ] I 108 002 RI
54 | pipe, 3/4" ! ! 995 065 RI
55 | HosE, 1/2 x 3" i 995 106 R
56 | ELBOW I I 57 964 RI
57 | ELBOW i I 67 282 H
58 | TEE | I 51 798 Ri
59 | Hose, 3/% x 3" ] | 995 107 RI
60 | HOSE, 1/2 x 1i-i/2" i 995 106 RI
61 | NIPPLE o ! 30 846 H

62 VALVE, asM. (SEE SEPARATE JLLUSTRATION)

T 63 | NUT, HEx., Jam, 5/8NF 2 114 498

| WASHER, L., 5/8" 2 118 670
WASHER, Lx., 5/8", exT. 2 138 504
64 | PIPE, |/2" I 995 06k RI
s e
-
65 | NUT, COMPRESSiON TUBE, [/2" | 2 47 128 H
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION TuBE, |/2" L 2 47 126 H
| tthYL, COMPRESSION -
I N
66 | ELBOW 2 | 1368%0M 0
671 VALVE, asM, {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) «AF'
68 | PiPE, {/2" | 995 064 RI
69 | HOSE, 1/2 x 2-1/4" BRE 995 106 R
70 | ELBOW 2 145 14 H

| o
I —

L .
1{ [
— _
_
-
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

%%

i
N
With‘g

SD-240 engine

Without vacuum

Lo auge and \
For yacuum line air %esegrve tank With vacuum gauge

cleaner piping, see and reserve tank,
piping for trailer code 0402
connections

FIG. 04-36 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING

(RC-160 Series - Without Trailer Connections)

8-9277

KEY —’ DESCRIPTION R::‘g"D | H PART NUMBER

| | CLEANER, asu. (see Grour [2)

2 | BUSHING, 1/2 x 3/8" I 142 269

3 | ELBOW | 67 282 H

4 | HoSE, 1/2 x I7" | 995 106 RI

5 | CLAMP AR 996 261 R9I

6 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 RI

7 | ELBOW, Fiarep TUBE, |/2", 90 DEG. ! 18 757

8 | NUT, FLaReD TuBE, I/2" ! 120 141

9 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" ) 995 106 RI

10 | HYDROVAC, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRAT!ON)

11| PiPE, 1/2" ] 995 06k R|

12 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x 3/4" 2 182 716
NJUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
WASHER, tk., 3/8" Mep. 2 103 321

13 | BRACKET | 91 751 Rl

4 | HosE, 1/2 x 8-1/2" | 995 106 RI’

15 | ELBOW | 67 282 H

16 | TANK ! 74 285 H

i17_| STRAP 2 88 707 RI

18 | ANTI-SQUEAK 2 86 622 RI

19 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 7/8" i 182 717
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF ! 103 026
WASHER, LK., 3/8", men. b 103 321

20 | BRACKET 2 88 706 RI
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

N

KEY\J DESCRIPTION R:g:D 1 H.PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-36 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continued
21 | STRAP 2 88 708 RI
22 ’TLUG, PIPE, 5Q-HD., [/2" L 103 868
Bl
23 | BOLT, Hex-up., 3/8NF x 1-1/2" 2 182 726
NUT, HEX., LK., 3/BNF 2 12 259 RI
2k | PLUG, PirE, sa-HD., 1/8" | 103 865
NUT, HEX., JaM, 5/ONF | 1k 498
WASHER, k., 5/8", INT. i 115 553
25 | TEE, asm. I 76 209 Rl
26 | ELBOW 1 91 753 RI
27_lHosE, 1/2 x & ) 995 106 Rl
28 | ELBOW, FLarep tuse, I/h" | 118 753
29 | NUT, FLaReD Tume, /4" AR 190 862
30 | VALVE, AsM. | 76 208 R9I
3t | HoseE, 3/% x 7" I 9% 107 RI
32 | HOSE, 1/2 x 5" | 995 106 RI
33 | NIPPLE | 68 406 H
34 | PIPE, 3/4" I 995 065 R
]
35 | NUT, compression Tuse, 3/4" ! 76 262 H
SLEEVE, coMPRESSION TuBE, 3/4" ! 76 263 H
36 | ELBOW J 82 793 RI
37 PLUG, PIPE, sq-HD., |/4" | 103 866
38 | PiPE, 1/4 | 995 061 RI
39 | UNION, FLARED TUBE, 1/4" | 118 800
4o | PiPE, 1/4" ! 995 061 Rl
41 | GROMMET I 8k 583 RI
42 | SOCKET, w/CABLE, asm. ] 90 265 R9I
|
43 | LAMP 7
6 voLt 1 ! 125 588
| 12 voit % | 4; 127 934
i ms, ASH . i 81 459 R9|
45 | CONNECTOR, riarep Tuse, 1/%" I 125 620
B 4o | cLAMP 2 996 261 R9I
47 | CONNECTOR ! 69 510 RI
48] PipE | 38 985 H
49 | HOSE ! 57 112 R2
T ]
"L |
]
— B
|
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

To carburetor air cleaner
{see chassis piping)

For vacuum gauge and piping,
see chassis piping

FI1G. 04-37 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING
(RC-160 Series - With Trailer Cannections, Code 0406)

With vacuum reserve tank,

code 0402

NO. REQ'D
W/O | W/HAND
KEY DESCRIPTION HAND coNTROL I H PART NUMBER
CONTROL VALVE
VALVE | CODE 0441

1 [ PIPE, 1/27 ! 995 06l RI
2 | cLamp AR AR 996 261 R9I
3 | HosE, 1/2 x 3" AR AR 995 106 RI
4 | ELBOW, FLARED TUBE, [/2", 90° I I 118 757
5 | NUT, FLaRED TuBE, 1/2" | | 120 14}
6 | PIPE, 1/f2" I 995 064 RI
7 | NIPPLE I 30 846 H
8 | VALVE, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
9 | ELBOW 2 57 964 RI
1o | PIPE, I/2" I 995 064 RI
1l | ELBOW I I 57 964 RI
12 | PIPE, 1/2" I i 995 06k RI
13 | BOLT, Hex-#D., 3/8NF x 3/4" 2 2 182 716

NUT, wex., 3/8NF 2 2 103 026

WASHER, Lx., 3/8", men. 2 2 103 321

[

14 | BRACKET | | 91 757 RI
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
w/0 W/HAND
KEY DESCRIPTION HAND CONTROL I HPART NUMBER
CONTROL VALVE
VALVE CODE 0441
FIG. 04-37 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continved
15 | NUT, HEx., Jam, 5/8NF ] ] 14 498
WASHER, tk., 5/8", InT. | | 115 553
PLUG, PiPE, se-HD., |/8" ] | 103 865
16 HYDROVAC, ASM. {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
i7 | PIPE, 1/2" [ 995 064 RI
i8 | PIPE, /2" ] 995 0Bk RI
19 | CONNECTOR i I 69 510 RI
20 | HOSE, /2 x 8-1/2" I I 995 106 R
21 | TEE | | 144 185 H
22 | HOSE, 1/2 x 3" i i 995 {06 RI
23 | PIPE, /2" | ! | 995 o6k RI
24 | BOLT, Hex-Hp., I/2NF x I-1/4" 2 2 182 776
NUT, HEX., |/2NF 2 2 103 028
WASHER, k., /2", mep, 2 2 103 323
25 | PiPE, 3/4" I i 995 065 RI
26 | HosE, 3/4 x 3" I ! 995 107 RI
27 | VALVE, aswm. 2 2 80 034 R9I
28 | coupLING i i 39 050 HA
29 | HOSE, 3/% x 90" ! ] 995 107 R)
30 | NIPPLE I i 30 84k H
31 | CLAMP 2 2 80 165 R!
32 | NIPPLE I I 68 406 H
33 | HOSE, 1/2 x 90" L ! 995 106 RI
34 [ coupLing B 1 72 243 HA
35 | ANGLE I I 102 101 R!
36 | NUT, HEx., Jam, T/8NF ! ! 219 754
37 | SPACER 2 2 102 102 RI
38 | ELBOW ] ] 57 964 R
NIPPLE ! I 86 803 H
39 | sTUD 2 2 80 163 RI
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. ? 2 103 320
40 | NUT, HEx., Jam, INF | | 219 155
4t | ELBOW I ! 39 272 H
k2 | BOLT, Hex-HD., S5/I6NF x 1-1/4" b ) 182 691
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF Y b 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mMep. L il 103 320
43 | PLATE i 1 102 925 RI
4k | BRACKET 2 2 98 214 Rri
bs | ELBOW 1 57 964 RI
16 | Hose, 1/2 x 5" I I 995 106 RI
L7 | PLuG, pipe, sa-wp., /8" AR AR 103 865
L8 | eLBOW i | 91 753 RI
kg | VALVE, asM. ] | 76 208 R91
50 | TEE, asm. i | 76 209 R9I
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
W/0 W/HAND
KEY DESCRIPTION HAND CONTROL } H PART NUMBER
CONTROL VALVE
VALVE coozomt
FIG. 04-37 — BRAKE VACUUM PIPING - Continued
51 [ PIPE, 1/2 x 54-13/16" T 0 | 995 o6l RI
52 | PIPE, 3/4" Lo 995 065 RI
53 | ELBOW 3 3 91 155 Rl
5)4 CLEANER, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE {LLUSTRATION)
55 | PIPE, 3/4" | | 995 065 RI
56 | ELBOW ] | 82 793 RI
57 | NUT, compression Tuse, 3/4" | ] 76 262 H
SLEEVE, coMPREsSIoN TuBe, 3/4" I I 76 263 H
[

58 | PLUG, PiPE, SQ-HD., }/4" ] I 103 866
59 | PIPE, /2" ] 995 064 RI
60 | NUT, Hex., Jam, 5/8NF ] 2 [1% 498

WASHER, FL., 5/8" 2 118 670

WASHER, LK., 5/8", exT. 2 138 504
61 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 064 RI
62 | NUT, FLaren Tuse, (/2" 2 120 b
63 | CONNECTOR, FLARED TuBe, /2" 2 118 752
64 | VALVE, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
65 | PIPE, 1/2" I 995 06k RI
66 | HOSE, (/2" | 2 995 106 Rt
67 | ELBOW % 2 145 114 H

—
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

8-8586

FIG. 04-38 — REAR WHEEL PARKING BRAKE CONTROL

(R-100 Series - With Transmission Codes 1348, 1383)
(R-110 Series ~ With Transmission Code 1383)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER

| | GROMMET | i20 879

2 | BOLT, nEx-wp., 5/16NF x 5/8" z 18 685
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, k., 5/16", meED. 2 103 320

3 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 5/16NF x |" 2 182 689

|

NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, Lx., 5/16" 2 103 320

4 | RIVET i 131 369 H

5 | BOLT, wex-+o., 5/16NF x 3/4" il 182 687
NUT, wex., 5/16NF Y 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meo, Y 103 320

6 | BRACKET, asM. i 74 672 R1I

7 | INSTRUMENT PANEL BOLT

8 | SECTOR ! 105 879 RI
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

I 4 PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-38 — REAR WHEEL PARKING BRAKE CONTROL - Continued

9 | RIVET | 105 883 RI
10 | PAWL I 105 831 RI
Il | SPRING | 105 882 Rt
12 | SPRING | 131 36L K
13 | SPOON | 105 880 RI
ih | LEVER, asMm. i 50 103 R2
i5 | RIVET I 106 179 RI
16 | RIVET j 106 180 RI
17 | PIN
ron END, 5/16" | 16 616 RI
coTTER, 3/32 x /2" I 103 372
18 | CLAMP i 74 238 H
19 | CABLE, w/CONDU|T, asM. { 128 314 RYi
20 | CLIP 2 120 525
BOLT, Hex-Wp., I/UNF x 1/2" 2 182 647
NUT, HEx., |/UNF 2 103 024
WASHER, LK., I/4", men. 2 103 319
21 | EXTENSION, cLiep [ 85 060 R
22 | FLYWHEEL HOUSING BOLT
23 | SEAL { 83 565 Rt
24 | NUT, wex., 3/8nF | 103 026
25 | GUIDE | 128 312 RI
26 | CABLE, asm.
R-100 SERIES I 130 000 R9|
R-110 Sertes - w/115" W,B. I 130 002 R9}
R-110 Series - w/127" W.B. i 130 ook R9I
27 | SUPPORT 2 128 310 RI
28 | BOLT, Hex-vo., 3/8NF x 3/4" 2 182 716
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
WASHER, Lx., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
29 | CABLE, asM.
R-100 SErRIES { 129 999 R9I
R-110 SeErIEs - w/115" W.B, | 130 00l RYI
R-110 Series - w/I27" W.B, | 130 003 R9I
30 | cap (R-1t0 Seri€s ONLY) 2 83 107 H
SEAL (R-110 SERIES ONLY) 2 58 486 H
SCREW, 1aP., 5/16 x 5/8" {R-110 SERIES ONLY) b 172 451
WASHER, LK., 5/16", Meo. (R-110 SerRIES ONLY) b 103 320
31 | BOLT, Hex-Ho., 5/16NF x 7/8" 2 182 688
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. 2 103 320
32 | SUPPORT, CONDUIT BRKT. I 128 313 Rl
33 | TRANSMISSION BOLT
34 | CLAMP, conpulT ] 72 941 RI
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO.
DESCRIPT'ION REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

FIG, 04-38 — REAR WHEEL PARKING BRAKE CONTROL - Continued

35 | CONNECTOR - B 129 996 Rl
36 | BOLT, nEx-ro., 3/8NF x 3/4" 2 182 716
NUT, nEx., 3/BNF 2 103 026
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. ) 2 103 321
37 | cap . 2 58 487 H
SEAL 2 58 486 H
38 | BOLT, HEx-wp., 5/16NF x 7/8" 1 182 688
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF - . 4 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. b 103 320
39 | BOLT, Hex-#p., I/4NF x 1/2" 2 182 647
NUT, HEX., |/4NF 2 103 02k
WASHER, k., |/4", meo. 2 103 319
%0 | SPRING 2 84 431 RI
4t | cuip 2 64 083 H
42 | cLip 2 120 523
43 | LooM 2 | Mgy
W | cLip 2 | 136 069K
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
6 | BRACKET, asm. ] 81 695 RII
21 | EXTENSION, cLip A 59 008 RI
1
HE
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

s
[FEQ
FIG. 04-39 ~ DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - With Transmission Code 1374)

3/23334
[

35 36

/ 1

A-37634

NO. REQ'D
R-100
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-130 ! H PART NUMBER
R-120 SERIES
SERIES
I | GROMMET I | 120 879
2 | BOLT, HeEx-Hp., 5/16NF x 5/8" 2 2 182 685
NUT, wex., 5/I6NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", mep, 2 103 320
3 | BOLT, HEx-HD.
5/16NF x 3/h" ! i 182 687
5/16NF x 1" [ | 182 689
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. 2 2 103 320
4| RIVET [ I 131 369 H
5 | BOLT, wex-vo., 5/16NF x 3/4" 4 4 182 687
NUT, Hex., 5/16NF 1 4 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", Mep. 4 4 103_320
6 | BRACKET, aswm. I | 74 672 RII
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

%VA

NO. REQ'D
R-100
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-130 I H PART NUMBER
R-120 SERIES
SERIES
FIG. 04-3% — DRIVE SHAI-;T PARKING BRAKE - Continued
7 | BOLT, wex-ro., 5/TENF x 3/4" 2 2 182 687
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mt 2 2 103 320
8 | SECTOR i ] 105 879 R1
9 | RIVET I 1 105 883 RI
10 | PAWL ! ! 105 881 RI
Il | SPRING | I 105 882 RI
12 | SPRING ! ! 131 364 H
13 | SPOON i i 105 880 RI
1% | LEVER, asm. ] ] 51 103 R2
15 | RIVET | I 106 179 RI
16 | RIVET I I 106 180 RI
17 | PIN; Rob £np, 5/)6" ! ! 16 616 RI
PIN, corTer, 3/32 x /2" i | 103 372
18 | cLamp ! ! 74 238 H
19 | CABLE, w/CONDUIT, asm. I ] 74 663 R9H
20 | BOLT, Hex-HD., I/UNF x 1/2" | | 182 647
NUT, HEX., |/4NF t I 103 o2k
WASHER, Lk., 1/4", mMep. I I 103 319
21 | cLIp 1 I 137 193
22 | cLamp | ! 72 941 RI
23 | BOLT, WEx-HD., S5/I6NF x 7/8" 2 2 182 638
24 | BRACKET 1 f 134 478 ri
25 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/16NC x [/2" 2 2 181 of2
26 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", sep. 2 2 103 320
27 | SEAL | | 72 942 RI
28 | BRACKET I ! 134 022 RI
29 | WASHER, k., 3/8", Mep. 4 i 103 321
30 | BOLT, Mex-hp., 3/BNC x I Y in 181 112
31 | NUT, mex., I/4NC 2 2 109 08k
32 | BOLT I I 119 315 H
33 | BAND, w/LINING, asw.
R-100, R-110, R-120 SERIES I 51 135 R21
R-130 SERIES | 27 125 HCX
34 | SPRING i I 21 978 H
35 | SCREW I i 27 102 H
36 | DRUM
R-100, R-110, R-120 SerIES | 50 500 RI
R-130 SER(ES 1 i35 931 RI
37 | BOLT, wex-wp., 3/8NF x 3/4" b 182 716
BOLT 4 37 479 HA
38 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. Y 4 103 321
39 | NUT, mex., 3/BNF 1 b 103 026
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES
NO. REQ'D
R-100
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-130 ! H PART NUMBER
R-120 SERIES

L SERIES

L

FIG. 04-39 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued

Lo [ SET, Lining, w/RIVETS ] i | 99 399 R9I

RIVET AR AR 26 304 H
41 | sPACER ! I 26 413 H
42 | sPRING | | 26 Wik H
43 | NUT, wHex., T/I6NC 2 2 271 500
44 | sCREw, FiL-HD., I/WNC x 2-3/4" I | 132 305
45 | SPRING

R-100, R-110, R-120 SERIES 2 59 407 RI

R-130 SeriEs 2 21 983 H
46 | NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 2 2 103 026
47 | SWIVEL ] ! 119 319 HA
48 | NuT 2 2 119 320 H
49 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 2 103 373
50 | BOLT | | It4 495 H
5] | LEVER 2 2 27 10l HB
52 | WASHER, rL., 3/8" | I 120 394
53 | NUT, HEX., suT., 3/8NF ] | 102 645
54 | PIN, cotTER, 3/32 x 3/4" I | 103 373
55 | LINK 2 2 134 579 RI
56 | PIN, coTTER, 3/32 x 3/4" | I 103 373
57 | PIN i [ 60 530 H
58 | SPRING

R-100, R-110, R-120 SeRiES ! 59 406 R

R-130 Ser1ES ! 21 983 H
59 | NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 2 103 025
60 | WASHER, Lx., 5/16™, meo. 2 103 320

b

H
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A-37635

FIG. 04-40 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
(R-110, R-120 Series - With Transmission Codes 1301, 1348)

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS. CODES ] H PART NUMBER
1301 | 1348

t | GrROMMET T 120 879

2 | BOLT, wex-np., 5/16NF x 5/8" N 2 2 182 685
NUT, wEx., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, (k., 5/16", weo. 2 2 103 320

3 BOLT, HEX-HD.,
5/16NF x 3/47 ] | 182 687
S5/16NF x 1" | ] 182 689

NUT, wex., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, (x., 5/16", mMeD. 2 2 103 320

4| RIVET 1 | 131 369 H

5 | BOLT, HEx=-HD., S/16NF x 3/4" Y Y 182 687
NUT, mex., 5/16NF Y L 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meon. Y b 103 320

6 | BRACKET, asm. I ! 74 672 RI1Y

7| BOLT, mex-uo., S5/16NF x 3/4" 2 2 182 687
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 2 103 025
WASHER, k., 5/16", 2 2 103 320
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

N

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS. CODES | H PART NUMBER
1301 [ 1348
FIG. 04-40 ~ DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
8 | sECTOR ] i 105 879 R
9 | RIVET ! ! 105 883 RI
10.| PAWL ! 1 105 881 RI
It | SPRING 1 I to5 882 Ri
12 | SPRING ! I 131 364 H
13 | SPOON | | 105 830 R!
t4 | LEVER, asm. I | 51 103 R2
15 | RIVET i I 106 179 RI
16 | RIVET I I 106 180 Ri
17 | PIN, roo enp, 5/16" | | 16 616 RI
PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 1/2" I ! 103 372
A8 | cLamp I ! T4 238 H
19 | CABLE, w/CONDUIT, AsM. | | T4 663 R
20 | BOLT, uex-up., I/4NF x 1/2° ] I 182 647
WASHER, uk., I/B", men. | I 103 319
21 | cLIp 2 2 137 193
22 BOLT, HEXx-HD.
5/16NC x 3/4" 2 181 086
5/16NF x I " 2 182 689
23 | WASHER, rk., 5/16", mep. 2 2 103 320
2k | cLaMp t I 72 941 RI
25 | SEAL | I 72 942 RI
26 | LEVER | 55 694 RI
BeLow CHASSIS No. R-110-66505, R-120-15031 I 55 694 RI
CHAss1s No. R-110-66505, R-120-15031 up [ 150 523 Rl
27 ] LINK
w/TrANS. CopE [30] | 51 110 RI
w/TRANS. CooE 348 I 134 222 RI
28| PIN, cotTer, I/8 x 1" i I 103 385
29 | NUT 2 2 119 320 H
30 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 2 103 373
31 | SPACER I ! 26 413 H
32 | SPRING I I 26 414 H
33 | NUT, nex., 7/16NC 2 2 271 500
34 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", men, 2 2 103 321
35 | BOLT, Hex-mp., 3/8NC x 3/4" 2 2 181 108
36 | BRACKET [ i 98 302 Ri
37 | SPRING ! I 21 978 H
38 | SCREW I ! 27 102 H
39 | BAND, w/LINING, asm. I ! 98 303 RI
40 | SET, vining, w/RIVETS I i 996 399 RII
RIVET 20 20 26 304 H
%1 | DRUM I I 50 500 RI
b2 | BOLT, Hex~mp., 3/BNF x I b it 182 718
43| WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. n b 103 321
| NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 4 4 103 026
45 | SCREW, Fiu-wp., I/ANC x 2-3/4" I I 132 308
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS. CODES | H PART NUMBER
1301 1348
FIG. 04-40 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
46 | BOLT | | 119 315 H
47 | NUT, weEx., 1/MNC 2 2 109 084
48 | SPRING I I 59 %07 RI
kg | SPRING 1 I 59 Log RI
50 | BRACKET, w/PIN, asM. | 51 108 R1Y
PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x I" I 103 374
WASHER, FL., 1/2" | 12 164 RI
BRACKET ] 125 713 RI
51 | WASHER, Lx., 3/8", wmep. 2 ] 103 321
52 BOLT, HEX-HD.
3/8NC x 1" 2 181 112
3/BNC x 3/W" } 181 108
53 | WASHER, rk., 3/8", int. 1 138 544
54 | BOLT I 125 714 RI
55 | SWIVEL I I 119 319 HA
56 | NUT, wex., 3/BNF 2 2 103 321
57 | PIN | ! 27 128 H
58 | LEVER | 55 693 RI
JELOW CHASSIS No. R-110-66505, R-120-15031 ! 55 693 RI
CHassts No. R~110-66505, R-120-15031 ue | 150 522 Rl
59} NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 2 103 025
60 | CLIP ! } 137 230 H
BOLT, HEx-D., I/UNF x 1/2" 1 | 182 647
NUT, HEX., |/UNF | | 103 o2k
| WASHER, ik., I/", wmep. i I 103 319
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
6 | BRACKET, asm. I ! 81 695 RI1
60 | EXTENS|ON ! 1 81 692 Ri
BOLT, nex-#p., I/BNF x 3/8" | i 182 650

oL
T
1
T
-

Hir

+h

14
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FIG. 04-41 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
(R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - With Transmission Code 1302)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:ng I H PART NUMBER
| | BRACKET, asM, ! T4 672 R1Y
2 | BOLT, wex-wp., S5/I16NF x 3/4" 1 182 687

NUT, Kex., 5/16NF b 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. 4 103 320
3 | RIVET I 131 369 H
4 | BOLT, HEX~HD._
5/16NF x 3/4" I i82 687
5/16NF x | ] 182 689
NUT, HEx., 5/I6NF 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. 2 103 320
5 | BOLT, HEx-p., 5/I6NF x 5/8" 2 182 685
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MED. 2 103 320
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

SN

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:n § H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-41 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
GROMMET | i20 879
CABLE, w/CONDUIT, AsM. ] T4 663 R9t
8 | cLip 2 137 193
BOLT, HEx-HD., [/HNF x (/2" 2 182 647
NUT, nex., |/4NF | 103 o2k
WASHER, Lk., /4", Mep. 2 103 319
9 | EXTENS |ON I 85 060 RI
10 | cLAMP i 74 238 H
Il | PIN, rop enD, 5/16" ] 16 616 Ri
PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x /2" | 103 372
12 | RIVET | 106 180 R
13 | RIVET | 106 179 Ri
14 | SPRING i 131 364 H
15 | LEVER, AsM. | 5! 103 R2
16 | SPOON I 105 880 RI
17 | SPRING I to5 882 RI
18 | RIVET ] 105 883 RI
19 | PAWL 1 105 881 RI
20 | SECTOR i 105 879 RI
21 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/16NF x 3/4" 2 182 687
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 2 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", mep. 2 103 320
22 | DRUM | 27 239 H
23 | SCREW ] g4 894 H
24 | sPRING i 21 978 H
25 | BAND, w/LINING, AsM. | 27 125 HCX
26 | BOLT ] 119 315 H
27 | NUT, wWex., I/4NC | 2 109 084
28 | SPRING W 2 21 983 H
29 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 321
30 | NUT 2 119 320 H
31 | PIN, corTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
32 | BOLT I 114 495 H
33 | LEVER 2 27 10! HB
34 | Link 2 58 594 Ri
35 | STUD L) | 59362 RI
36 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meo. | ¥ ] 103320
37 | NUT, wex., 5/16NF 2 [ o3 oes
38 | BRACKET I 75 063 RI
39 | BOLT, Hex-wp., 5/16NC x 1" 2 181 088
ho | cLAMP ! 72 94t Ri
41 | BOLT, Hex-no., 5/I6NF x 3/4" 2 182 687
L2 | SEAL | 72 942 Ri
43 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", inT. I 138 5hk
Y4 | PIN, cotTer, 3/32 x 3/4" [ 103 373
45 | PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/A4" I 103 373
46 | NUT, Mex., siT., 3/8nF | 102 645
47 | WASHER, fL., 3/8" [ 118 775
48 | swiveL | 1 119 319 HA
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KEY DESCRIPTIJION Rzg:ﬂ I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-41 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued

49 | BOLT, weEx-Hp., 3/8NC x 7/8" 2 181 111

50 | WASHER, tk., 3/8", Mep. 2 103 026

51 | BRACKET I 27 115 HB

52 | SCREW, Fii-wp., [/UNC x 2-3/h4" I 132 308

53 | NUT, MEx., 7/16NC 2 271 500

54 | SPRING | 26 L4 H

55 | SPACER I 26 %13 H

56 | SET, LiNINeg, W/RIVETS I 996 401 R9I
RIVET 24 26 304 H

57 | BOLT Y 94 hok Rr|

58 | WASHER, tx., 3/8", meo. 4 103 321

59 | NUT, HEx., 3/BNF b 103 026

RIGHT HAND DRIVE

2 | BRACKET, AsM. I 81 695 RI!

7 | CABLE, w/CONDUIT, asm. I 81 693 Rr9!

9 | EXTENSJON { 59 008 RI
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T
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FIG. 04-42 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE

A-37637

(R-110, R-120, R~130, R-150, R-160 Series - With Transmission Code 1303)
(R-130, R-150 Series - With Transmission Code 1320)

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS. CODES | H PART NUMBER
1303 1320

I | DRUM | I 27 239 K

2 | SCREW | | 94 894 H

3_| SPRING ] [ | 21 978 H
4 | BAND, W/LINING, Ask. I [ 27 125 HCX
5 | BOLT I I 119 315 H
6 | NT, nex., 1/4NC 2 2 109 084

7 | SPRING 2 2 21 983 H
8 | BoLT I | L1h 495 H
9 | PIN, cotrer, 3/32 x 3/4" ! [ 103 373

10 | LEVER 2 2 27 101 HB
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCRIPTION

NO. REQ'O

TRANS. CODES

I H PART NUMBER

1303 | 1320
FIG. 04-42 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
Il | ROD, asm. I 81 899 RII
ROD I 57 619 RI
YOKE | 50 578 HA
NUT, wEx., 3/8NF | 103 026
12 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NC x 7/8" 2 2 181 111
13 WASHER, ik., 3/8", mMeD. 2 2 103 321
4 | SECTOR
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES ! 50 577 HD
R-150, R-160 SeriEs ! 15 059 Re
R-150 SERIES | 50 577 HD
15 | BoLT 2 2 89 531 H
16 | RIVET 2 2 47 168 H
17 | SPOON | ! 49 654 H
18 | sPrRING i [ 49 655 HA
19 | LEVER, AsM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES ] 50 580 HEX
R-150, R~160 SeriEs I 75 060 R9I
R-150 Series 9 955 RII
20 | ROD
R-110, R-120, R-130 SerIES | I 66 699 H
R-150, R-160 SER1ES I I 88 779 RI
21 | NUT, Hex., gam, 3/8nF 2 ? R
22 | PALNUT, 3/8NF 2 2 107 322
23 | PAWL [ ! 64 972 HA
24 | BOLT i 111 955 H
PIN, rop, Enp, 3/8" i 103 496
25 | PIN, cOTTER
1/16 x 3/4" | 103 362
3/32_x 3/4" 103 373
26 | NUT, HEX., siT., |/UNF [ 102 643
27 | YOKE
w/TRANS. Cope 1303 I 78 088 Rr|
w/TRANS. Cope 1320 i 50 578 HA
28 | nwT, HEX.
| /2NF | 103 028
3/8NF | 103 026
29 | STUD
w/TRANS. Cooe 1303 59 382 H
w/TrRANS. CopE 1320 | 119 316 H
30 | LINK
w/TRANS. CopE 1303 2 58 594 Ry
w/TRANS. CoDE 1320 2 63 156 HA
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS, CODES 1 H PART NUMBER
1303 | 1320
FIG. 04-42 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE =~ Continued
7] | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", inT. [ [ 138 54k
32 | PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4" i | 103 373
33 | PIN | [ 74 158 H
4 | PIN, cotTER, 3/32 x 3/4" | | 103 373
35 | NUT, HEx., sLT., 3/8NF 1 ! 102 645
36 | WASHER, fL., 3/8" I I 118 775
37 | BOLT, Wex-wo., 3/8NC x 7/8" 2 2 181 111
38 [ WASHER, k., 3/8", weo. 2 2 103 321
39 | BRACKET I i 27 115 HB
uoﬂ SCREW, FiL-np., |/INC x 2-3/4" | | 132 308
b [T, mex., 7/16NC 2 2 271 500
42 | SPRING | i 26 Mib H
43 | SPACER ! 1 |  26hi3H
by | SET, Lining, w/RIVETS ! | 996 401 R9I
RIVET 2k 2l 26 304 H
45 | BOLT R 94 4ok R
46 WASHER, LK., 3/8", mep. ) Y 103 32)
47 NJUT, HEx., 3/8NF Y 4 103 026
E—
JE—
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FIG. 04-43 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
(R-140-4x4, R~160-4x4 Series) /
(R-160 Series - With Transmission Codes 1322, 1323)

No. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R-140-4x4 R-160 | H PART NUMBER
R-160-4x4 SERIES
DRUM
R-140-Uxk, R-160-kx} I 129 817 Rt
R-160 SeriEs I 95 852 RI
2| SCREW
R-140-4xh, R-160-bx} I g4 89k H
R-160 Series J 95 860 R
3| SPRING
R-140-Ux4, R-160-Uxl I 21 978 H
R-160 SERIES 95 859 RI
4 | BAND, w/LINING, asM.
R-140-Uxk, R-160-4xk ! 27 125 HCX
R-160 SERIES |- 95 854 Ril
5] BOLT
R-140-bxk, R-160-Uxk _ I 119 315 H
__R-160 SeRiEs ! 95 861 Ri
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

N

MNe. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R-140-4x4 R-160 | H PART NUMBER
R-160-4x4 | SERIES
FIG. 04~43 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE ~ Continued
6| NUT, wex., |/BNC 2 2 109 08k
71 sPriNG
R-140-Uxlt, R-160-4xlt 2 21 983 H
R-160 SeRrIES 2 95 862 Ri
8| BoLT I 114 495 H
PIN, rop EnD, (/2" ! 103 498
9| PIN, corTer, 3/32 x 3/4" | ] 103 373
10 | LEVER .
| R-140-bxb, R-160-hxk 2 27 101 HB
R-160 SERIES 2 95 865 RI
1l ROD, asm.
R~140-4xk ! 129 965 R9)
R 160-4xb ] 129 954 R9I
R-160 Series | 94 400 RI 1
12 | BOLT, wex-wo., 3/8NC x 7/8" 2 2 180
13 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", meo. 2 2 103 321
14 | secTor |
w/TRANS. CODE 1303 | 75 059 R]
w/TRANS. CopE 1320 | 50 577 HD
w/TRaNs. Copes 1322, 1323 | 75 059 Ri
15| RHD onLY -
16 LRHD ONLY L
17 J’___RHD ONLY
18 RHD oNLY B
19 RHD onLY
20| BOLT 2 2 89 531 H
21 | RIVET 2 2 47 168 H
22 | SPOON I I 49 654 H
23| SPRING | | 49 655 HA
24 | LEVER, asm. |
w/Trans. Cooe 1303 I 75 060 R9I
w/TRaNs. Cope 1320 ! 95 955 R9I
w/TRans. Cooes 1322, 1323 | 75 060 ROt
25| ROD ! | 88 779 RrI
26| NUT, mex., oam, 3/8nF 2 2 ik hol
27 | PaLNUT, 3/8NF E 2 107 823
28 | PaWL ! I 64 972 HA
- I L
29| PIN ! 74 158 H
BOLT ) 111 955 H
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

KEY DESCRIPTION

No. REQ'D
R-140-4x4 R-160
R-160-4x4 SERIES

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-43 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Contin

ved

30 | PIN, coTTER

3/32 x 3/4" ! 103 373
1/16 x 3/4" i 103 362
31 | NUT, HEX., stT., I/4NF I 102 643
32 | YOKE | | 78 088 RI
33 | NUT, HEx., [/2NF I | 103 028
34 [ PIN | 74 158 H
STUD 95 868 R1
35 | WASHER I 118 365 H
36 | LINK
R-130 - 4 x b, R-160 - 4 x b 129 867 RI
. R-160 SeRIES | 95 866 RI
37 | PIN, covTer
3/32 x 3/%" J 103 373
/8 x 1" l 103 385
38 | LINK
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-160 = 4 x 4 ) 129 867 RI
R-160 SerIES | 95 867 RI
39 | PIN
R-140 - & x b, R-160 - b x &4 I 74 158 H
R-160 SeriEs | 60 530 H
4o | PIN, coTTeR
3/32 x 3/4" ! 103 373
1/8 x 1" } 103 385
41 | NUT, Hex., siT., 3/8NF - | 102 645
L2 | WASHER, rL., 3/8" I 120 394
43 | SCREW, FiL-Hp., I/ANC x 2-3/4" I I 132 308
b [ NUT, wex., T/I6NC 2 2 271 500
45 | SPRING
R-140 - ¥ x b, R-160 - B x } ] 26 4ih H
R-160 SERIES | 95 863 Rl
46 | SPACER
R-140 - b x &, R-160 - b x }§ ! 26 413 H
R-160 SERIES i 95 864 R
47 | SET, Lining, w/RIVETS I 996 401 R9! /
LINING ! 95 855 Ri__ "~
47 [ RIVET
R-140 - & x 4, R-160 - ¥ x ¥ 2k 26 304 H
R-160 SERIES 20 53 1% V
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

%%

No. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R-140-4x4 R-160 | H PART NUMBER
R-160-4x4 SERIES
FIG. 04-43 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
48 | BOLT 4 129 946 RI
BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x I-1/4" Y 182 724
49 | WASHER, vk.
7/16", MED. Y 103 322
3/8", mep, h 103 321
50 | NUT, HEx.
7/ 16NF Y 271 505
3/8NF L 103 026
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
11| ROD, asm. ] | 98 775 Rl
(2 | BOLT, Wex-wo., 3/BNF x 1-7/8" | 2 182 729
|5 | SPACER 2 98 774 RI
16 | BRACKET | 98 773 RI
17 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
18 | WASHER, vrk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
19 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NC x 7/8" 2 181 11
o
—_
B
S
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45 46 47 48 _
2 37 40 41 42 48 \%g R /l\lIlk@"""""""""@
& 00 o A ot % "9\,,,/// G50
} \ \‘ 39 \\\ \\44 o WY

R N ' 4 T O

\ 51’% 49
= £ ; 53 E2
@?‘55
56 42 43
A-37639
87 65-~S ™ N\
64_’% 62 36 61 _
3<O FIG. 04-44 —DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE
- (RC-160 Series - with Transmission Code 1303)
]
KEY DESCRIPTION R:g;D | H PART NUMBER

| | CABLE, w/CONDU|T, asm. ! 75 473 ROt
2 | PLATE I 86 548 RI
3 | NUT, wEx., 5/16NF 2 103 025
4 | WASHER, tk., 5/16", mep. 2 103 320
5 | SPACER 2 127 873 H
6 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" i 103 373
7 | SPACER ! 72 873 RI
8 | NUT, mex., 3/8NF 2 103 026
9 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
10 | BRACKET ! 86 550 RI
Il | BRACKET I 86 551 RI
{2 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 2 103 321
13 | BOLT, Hex-wp., 3/8NF x 3/4" 2 182 716
% | BOLT 2 89 531 H
15 | RIVET 2 47 168 H
16 | SPOON | 49 654 H
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES
KEY DESCRIPTION Rggb l | H PART NUMBER
FIG. 04-44 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued
17 | SPRING ] 49 655 HA
18 | LEVER, asm. | 75 060 R9I
19 | ROD ] 88 779 RrI
20 | PAWL | 64 972 HA
21 | PALNUT, 3/8nF , 2 114 4ol
22 | NUT, nex.; gam, 3/ONF 2 107 823
23 | SECTOR I 75 059 R2
24 | BOLT, mex-wp., 3/BNF x 1-3/4" 2 182 728
25 | PIN, rop Enp, 3/8" | 16 617 RI
26 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/16NF x |-1/2" 2 182 693
27 | cLAamMP I 74 238 H
28 | cLIp ! 37 193
BOLT, HEx-HD., I/UNF x 9/16" | 182 648
NUT, HEx., |/UNF i 103 o2k
WASHER, LK., I/4", meo. (| 103319
T
29 | cLIP { 25 696 HI
BOLT, HEx-HD., I/UNF x 9/16" ] 182 648
NUT, HEx., I/4NF | 103 02}
WASHER, (x., |/4", meo. ) 103 319
30 | DRUM I 27 239 H
31 | SCREW i o4 89k H
32 | SPRING | 21 978 H
33 | BAND, w/LINING, asm. | 27 125 HCX
34 | BoLT | 119 315 H
35 | NUT, mEx., I/BNC 2 109 o8k
36 | SPRING 2 21 983 H
37 | wT i 119 320 H
38 | swivEL i 119 319 HA
" 39 | NUT, wEx., 3/8NF 2 103 026
4o | PIN, coTtEr, 3/32 x 3/A4" 2 103 313
by | BOLT ! HY 495 H
L2 | LEVER 2 27 10! HB
b3 | LINK | ) 58 594 RI
5k | sTuD I 59 362 Rt
45 | NUT, Hex., S/16NF 2 103 025
L& | WAGHER, tk., 5/16", mep. 2 103 320
L7 ] camp ! 82 947 -RI
L8 | BRACKET I 83 658 R
b9 | cLip I tho 787
50 | WASHER, (k., 3/8", men. 2 103 321
51 | BOLT, HEx-wp., 3/8NC x 1-3/8" 2 181 115
52 | SEAL i 72 942 R
53 | BOLT, wex-Hp., 5/I6NF x 1-1/2" 2 182 693
5h | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", inT. 0] 138 ohh
55 | PIN, coTter, 3/32 x 3/4" ] ! 103 373
56 | PIN, coTTeR, 3/32 x 3/4" 1 103 373
57 | NUT, wex., sit., 3/ONF [ 102 645
58 | WASHER, fL., 3/8" " 118 775
59 | BOLT, Wex-wo., 3/BNC x 7/8" 2 181 111
60 | WASHER, L., 3/8", meD. 2 103 321
61 | BRACKET ] 27 115 HB
62 | SCREW, Fic-wo., [/UNC x 2-3/4" ) 132 308
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GROUP 04 — BRAKES

DESCR{IPTION

NO.
REQ'D

! H PART NUMBER

KEY
FIG. 04-44 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE - Continued

63 | NUT, HEx., T/I6NC 2 271 500
64 | SPRING | 26 414 H
65 | SPACER i 26 413 H
66 | SET, Lining, w/RIVETS ! 996 401 RYt

RIVET 2k 26 304 Rl
67 | BOLT it 9l 4ok Ry
68 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", wmep. b 103 321
69 | NUT, HeEx., 3/8NF Y 103 026
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FIG. 04-44A — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE (New Process)
(RC-160 Series With Transmission Codes 1305 and 1304)

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
| ] cABLE 75 473 R9I
2 86 548 RI

16NF 103 025
Y WASHER, 5/16", MeD. 103 320
5 | SPACER 127 873 H
6 | PIN, 3/32 x 3/4 103 373
7 | SPACER 72 873 RI
8 | NUT, mex., 3/8NF | 103 026
9 WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mMeo. 103 321
10 BRACKET 86 550 RI
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DESCRIPTION

| H PART NUMBER

FIG. 04-44A — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE (New Process) - Continued

Il BRACKET 86 551 RI
12 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 103 321
13 BOLT, HEx-Hp., 3/8NF x 3/4" 182 716
14 BOLT 89 531 H
15 RIVET L7 168 H
16 | SPOON 4g 654 H
17 | SPrRING 49 655 HA
18 | LEVER, aswm. 75 060 R9I
19 | ROD 88 779 R
20 PAWL 64 972 HA
21 PALNUT, 3/8NF 1% holy
22 | NuUT 107 823
23 | SECTOR 75 059 R2
2k BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x 1-3/b" 182 128
25 PIN 16 617 RI
26 | BOLT, HEx-HD., S/I6NF x 1-1/2" 12 693
27 CLAMP 74 238 H
28 | cLip 137 193
BOLT, HEX-HD., |/UNF x 9/i6" 182 648
NUT, MEx., |/UNF 103 Oz2k
WASHER, Lk., 1/4", meo. 103 319
29 cLipP 25 696 Hi
BOLT, Hex-HD., |/UNF x 9/16" 182 648
NUT, wex., |/UNF 103 02k
WASHER, Lk., 1/4", MeD. 103 319
30 | DRUM 95 852 R
31 SCREW 95 860 RI
32 | SPRING 95 859 R
33 | BAND, w/LINING, AsM. 95 854 R
34 | BOLT 95 861 RI
35 | NUT, 1/4NC 109 08Y4
36 | SPRING 95 862 Ri
37 | PIN 103 498
38 PIN 103 373
39 LEVER 95 865 RI
40 | YOKE | 1689 Rl
b NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 103 026
42 | BOLT, Mex-wuo., 3/8NF x 7/8" 182 717
43 | cLAMP 146 837 Ri
yh | sEAL 72 942 RI
45 | PLATE 146 838 RI
L6 SPACER 146 8ho RI
47 WASHER, 3/8", mep. 103 321
48 | NUT, uex., 3/BNF 103 026
T w9 | cLie 1ho 787
50 | sTup 95 868 RI
51 | WASHER 118 365 H
52 | LINK, LT. 95 866 R
53 | PIN, coTTer, 1/8 x 1" 103 385
54 | LINK, rr. 95 867 RI
55 PIN 74 158 H
56 | PIN, corTer, 3/32 x 5/8" 103385
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MT-97 kev. No. 2, 7/56 GROUP 04-—-BRAKES

KEY L DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG, 04-44A —~ DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE (New Process) - Continued
57 | SCREW, riiL-HD., siT., |/UNC x 2-3/u" 32 308
58 NUT, HEX., 7/16NC | 271 500
59 | SPRING 95 863 RI
60 SPACER 95 864 RI
61 LINING 95 855 RI
RIVET 23 1HBV
62 | BOLT, wex-wp., 3/8NF x I-1/4" 182 72k
63 WASHER, 3/8", MeDp. 103 321
64 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 103 026

o
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 04 — BRAKES

i
L4

FIG. 04-45 — DRIVE SHAFT PARKING BRAKE SHIELD (Code 0414)

(R-153, R-163)

M NO. REQ'D
ODELS TRANS. CODES
KEY DESCRIPTION 1305 I H PART NUMBER
. 1306
R-153 | R-163 ] 1303 | 1320 | 1322
1323
| | TRANSMISSION, asu. {SEE Group I3)
2 | BOLT, HEX-HD.
3/8NC x 3" X X | AR | AR Y 181 130
3/8NC x 4" (w/axLe Cooe [457) X 2 2 433 111
3/8NC x b1 /4" (w/axLE Cope 1457) X i | 433 116
3 | WASHER, k., 3/8", wep. X 4 il 103 321
Y | SHIELD, w/SUPPORT, asm.
w/TrRaNs. Cobe 1303 X X ] 77 845 R9)
w/TRANS. CopE 1320 X | 107 488 Hax
w/TrRANS. CopE 1320, 1323 X I 97 629 R9I
5 | SPACER
w/axLe Cope 1403 Y 2 107 487 H
w/axLE Cobe 1457 I ] 26 241 H
w/axLE CopE 1457 I 97 069 RI
w/axLe Cobe 1457 [ 33 026 v
w/axLEs, Cooes, 404, (hio X Y 4 107 487 H
6 BRAKE (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
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